
English – instructions

EXTO® Inter – Thoracic Extension Orthosis 

General information · Read the instruction carefully. The product should be fitted by a medical professional like an 
occupational therapist, physical therapist, orthopedic technician or a medical doctor. Patients with diabetes, circulatory 
problems or sensitive skin should consult their doctor before use. If the patient is allergic, check the material content 
on the textile label. 

Indications · The product has been designed to provide extension support and immobilization of the thoracic spine 
for patients with spinal compression fractures. It can also be used for patients with osteoporosis with an increased 
kyphotic curve to provide a better spinal position.  
Contraindications · Patients with instable fractures should not use this model. They should instead consider the 
EXTO® Stable model. 
Pre Application · To select the right size, take the circumferential measurement around the waist. Use the 
measurement chart to determine the most suitable size. The most important is that the length of the brace is sufficient, 
the brace should reach from the lumbal area up to Th3-4 to be effective.  
Adjustment · The brace is made of a hydro-dynamic, breathable and comfortable material. It has a functional design 
with several different material areas to provide the best comfort and performance for the patient. 
The brace has four functional parts; The waist belt, the non-elastic waist strap that secures the base for the metal 
splint, the dynamic shoulder straps and the tension adjustment on the upper back part. 
The metal splint in the back can be removed from the opening on the lower part just under insertion of the waist 
strap on the outside of the brace. The angle of the metal splint can be adjusted by hand to increase or decrease the 
extension angle. The pre-set angle is a good way to start, if further extension is needed, simply increase the angle of 
the metal reinforcement.        
Application · The patient should use an under t-shirt before applying the brace to increase patient comfort. Start with 
applying the brace with the metal splint inside the pocket. The upper part of the splint should reach the area of Th 3-4. 
Make sure that the shoulder adjustment straps on the upper part of the backside are open to provide full elasticity. 
Open the abdominal belt and release the additional waist strap, attaching it far back on the side of the belt. Also 
release the shoulder strap tension fully. Apply the brace like a back pack, slide first one arm into the loop, then grab 
the other and slide in the other arm. 
Secure the abdominal belt over the lower part of the waist. Then apply the non-elastic waist strap on the side of the 
abdominal belt. It needs to be secured to stabilize the lower part of the metal splint in the back. 
There are friction surfaces on the inside of the back of the brace to prevent it from slipping. The separate pulling 
straps on the side will adjust the extension support. Pull them straight out from the body and apply them onto the loop 
surface on the front of the brace.

The last step is to adjust the shoulder strap tension in upper back side of the brace. You can use more tension on one 
side if the patient has a slight S-curve on the spine. Start with a low tension and increase to the comfort level of the 
patient.   

Removal · Open the straps on the side and attach them further back to slack the compression in the shoulder straps. 
Then open the waist part. Slide one arm out then the other one. Re-attach the hook parts, that will increase the life 
expectancy of the hook parts. 
Caring instructions and precautions · We recommend that the brace should be washed once a week. Follow the 
washing instructions on the white label, use liquid detergent, close the straps and always use a laundry bag. The 
metal stay should be removed before washing. 
Patients with sensitive skin, diabetes or poor circulation should be observed. Patients with allergies should check the 
material content on label on the product.   
For more information consult www.mediroyal.se

Nederlands – Instructies

EXTO® Inter – Thoracale Extensie Orthose

Algemene informatie · Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door. Het product dient te worden aangemeten door een 
(para)medische professional, zoals een ergotherapeut, een fysiotherapeut, een orthopedisch technicus of een arts. 
Patiënten met diabetes, bloedsomloopklachten of een gevoelige huid dienen voor gebruik hun huisarts te raadplegen. 
Controleer bij allergie de materiaalsamenstelling op het witte textiellabel.
Indicaties · Het product is ontworpen zodat het extensie ondersteuning geeft en immobilisatie van de thoracale 
wervelkolom voor patiënten met wervelcompressiefracturen. Het kan eveneens ter verbetering van de spinale positie 
gebruikt door osteoporosepatiënten of met een vergrote kyfose.
Contra-indicaties · Patiënten met instabiele fracturen dienen dit model niet te gebruiken. In plaats daarvan dienen zij 
het model EXTO® Stable te overwegen.
Vooraf · Meet de omtrek rond de taille om de juiste maat te selecteren. Gebruik het maatoverzicht om de geschikte 
maat vast te stellen. Het voornaamste is dat de brace lang genoeg is: om effectief te zijn dient de brace vanaf de 
onderrug, Th3-4 te bereiken.
Aanpassen · De brace is gemaakt van hydrodynamisch, ademend en comfortabel materiaal. Hij heeft een functioneel 
ontwerp met verschillende materiaalzones om de patiënt het meeste comfort en de beste prestaties te bieden.
De brace heeft vier functionele onderdelen; De heupgordel, de niet-elastische heupband die als basis dient voor de 
metalen spalk, de dynamische schouderbanden en het bovenruggedeelte waarmee de druk wordt ingesteld.
De metalen spalk aan de achterkant kan worden verwijderd via de opening aan de onderzijde, vlak onder het 
bevestigingspunt van de heupband aan de buitenkant van de brace. Door de hoek van de metalen spalk handmatig 
aan te passen kan de extensie worden vergroot of verkleind. De vooraf ingestelde hoek is een goed startpunt. Als 
verdere extensie noodzakelijk is, kunt u de hoek van het metalen onderdeel eenvoudig vergroten.
Aanbrengen · Voor een groter comfort dient de patiënt een t-shirt aan te trekken alvorens de brace aan te brengen. 
Zorg ervoor dat de metalen spalk zich in de hoes van de brace bevindt. De bovenkant van de spalk dient bij het 
gebied van Th 3-4 te komen. Zorg ervoor dat de schouderbanden aan de bovenkant van de rugzijde los zijn, om 
maximale elasticiteit te bereiken.
Maak de buikgordel open en zet de extra heupband losser door hem helemaal achter aan de zijkant van de band 
vast te zetten. Breng de brace aan als een rugzak: doe eerst één arm door de lus, grijp dan de andere lus en steek 
de andere arm erdoorheen. Bevestig de buikgordel laag over de heupen. Trek dan de niet-elastische heupband aan 
de zijkant van de buikgordel vast. Deze dient te worden vastgezet om de onderkant van de metalen spalk aan de 
achterkant te stabiliseren.
Er zijn wrijvingsoppervlakken aan de binnenkant van de brace om wegglijden te voorkomen. Met afzonderlijke 
trekbanden aan de zijkant wordt de extensie-ondersteuning aangepast. Trek ze zijwaarts van het lichaam vandaan en 
zet ze vast op de zachte klittenband aan de buitenkant van de brace.
De laatste stap is het aanpassen van de druk van de schouderband boven aan de achterkant van de brace. U kunt 
aan één kant meer druk gebruiken als de patiënt een lichte S-bocht in de ruggengraat heeft. Begin met een lage druk 
en voer deze dan op tot een comfortabel niveau.
Verwijderen · Maak de banden aan de zijkant los en zet ze verder naar achteren vast om de compressie in de 
schouderbanden te verminderen. Open dan het heupgedeelte. Schuif één arm eruit en dan de andere. Maak de 
klittenband weer vast, daarmee vergroot u de levensduur van deze onderdelen.
Onderhoudsinstructies en voorzorg · Wij raden aan de brace eenmaal per week te wassen. Volg de 
wasvoorschriften op het witte label, gebruik vloeibaar wasmiddel, maak de banden vast en gebruik altijd een waszak. 
Het metaal dient voor het wassen verwijderd te worden.
Patiënten met een gevoelige huid, diabetes of een matige bloedsomloop dienen te worden geobserveerd. Patiënten 
met allergieën dienen de materiaalsamenstelling op het label op het product te raadplegen. 
Zie voor meer informatie www.mediroyal.se.

Português – Instruções

EXTO® Inter – Ortótese de extensão torácica

Informação Geral · Leia estas instruções cuidadosamente. O produto deve ser aplicado por um profissional médico 
tal como um terapeuta ocupacional, fisioterapeuta, técnico ortopédico ou um médico. Pacientes com diabetes, 
problemas circulatórios ou pele sensível devem consultar o seu médico antes de utilizar. Se o paciente for alérgico, 
verifique a composição do material na etiqueta têxtil.
Indicações · O produto foi concebido para proporcionar suporte de extensão e imobilização da coluna torácica para 
pacientes com fraturas de compressão vertebral. Pode também ser utilizado para pacientes com osteoporose, com 
uma curva cifótica acentuada de forma a proporcionar uma melhor posição da coluna vertebral.
Contra indicações · Os pacientes com fraturas instáveis não devem utilizar este modelo. Em vez disso, devem 
considerar a utilização do modelo EXTO® Stable.
Pré Aplicação · Para selecionar o tamanho certo, faça a medição circunferencial ao redor da cintura. Utilize a tabela 
de medição para determinar o tamanho mais adequado. O mais importante é que o comprimento do imobilizador seja 
suficiente, para ser eficaz, o dispositivo deve chegar da área lombal até à Th3-4.
Ajuste · O imobilizador é comporto por um material hidrodinâmico, respirável e confortável. Tem um design funcional 
com diversas materiais para proporcionar o melhor conforto de utilização e desempenho para o paciente.
O dispositivo tem quatro partes funcionais; A faixa de cintura, o cinto não-elástico que prende a base na tala de 
metal, as alças de ombros dinâmicas e o ajuste de tensão na parte traseira superior.
A tala de metal nas costas pode ser retirada a partir da abertura na parte inferior, mesmo sob a inserção do cinto, 
do lado de fora do dispositivo. O ângulo da tala metálica pode ser ajustado manualmente para aumentar ou diminuir 
o ângulo de extensão. O ângulo pré-estabelecido é uma boa forma de começar, se for necessária mais extensão, 
aumente simplesmente o ângulo do reforço do metal.
Aplicação · De forma a aumentar o conforto, o paciente deve usar uma t-shirt por baixo antes de aplicar o suporte. 
Comece por aplicar a cinta com a tala de metal dentro da bolsa. A parte superior da tala deve chegar à área do Th 
3-4. Certifique-se de que as correias de ajuste na parte superior da parte traseira estão abertas para proporcionar 
uma completa elasticidade.
Abra o cinto abdominal e solte o cinto de cintura adicionais, anexando-o no fundo do lado da cintura. Liberte também 
totalmente a tensão da alça de ombro. Aplique o imobilizador como uma mochila, deslize primeiro um braço dentro 
do laço, e seguidamente pegue no outro e enfie no outro braço.
Fixe a faixa da abdominal sobre a parte inferior da cintura. Em seguida, aplique o cinto não-elástico na lateral do 
cinto abdominal. Precisa ficar seguro para estabilizar a parte inferior da tala metálica na parte de trás.
Existem superfícies de fricção no interior da parte de trás do aparelho para evitar que escorregue. As correias 
de puxar separadas de lado irão ajustar o suporte de extensão. Puxe-as afastando-as do corpo e aperte-as na 
superfície do laço na frente do dispositivo.
O último passo é para ajustar a tensão da alça de ombro na parte de trás superior do dispositivo. Pode utilizar mais 
tensão de um lado, se o paciente tiver uma ligeira curva em S na coluna vertebral. Comece com uma baixa tensão e 
aumente para o nível de conforto do paciente.
Remoção · Abra as correias laterais e prenda-as ainda mais para trás para relaxar a compressão das correias dos 
ombros. Seguidamente, abra a parte da cintura. Deslize um braço para fora, depois o outro. Volte a colocar as peças 
de gancho, que aumentam a durabilidade das peças de gancho.
Instruções de manutenção e precauções · Recomendamos que o imobilizador seja lavado uma vez por semana. 
Siga as instruções de lavagem na etiqueta branca, utilize detergente líquido, feche as tiras e use sempre o saco de 
roupa. A tala de metal deve ser retirada antes da lavagem.
Pacientes com pele sensível, diabetes ou má circulação sanguínea devem ser vigiados. Pacientes com alergias 
devem verificar a composição do conteúdo na etiqueta do produto. 
Para mais informações consulte www.mediroyal.se

Svenska – instruktioner

EXTO® Inter – Extensionsortos för bröstrygg

Generell information · Läs instruktionen noggrant. Produkten skall provas ut av medicinskt utbildad personal som 
arbetsterapeut, sjukgymnast, ortopedingenjör/tekniker eller läkare. Patienter med diabetes, cirkulationsproblem 
eller känslig hud skall konsultera sin läkare innan användning. Om patienten har kontaktallergier, kontrollera 
materialinnehållet på den vita etiketten på produkten. 
Indikationer · Produkten har designats för att ge extensionsstöd av bröstrygg och delvis nacke för personer med 
osteoporos men även vid hållningsproblem. Osteoporos kan påverkas av flera faktorer som hög ålder, rökning, fysisk 
inaktivitet, långvarig behandling med kortison i tablettform och fallrisk. Det är därför viktigt att din läkare utvärderar 
den behandling som är mest effektiv för dig. Fysisk aktivitet är en viktig del i behandlingen av osteoporos. 
Kontraindikationer · Patienter med instabila frakturer skall inte använda denna modell. De bör istället överväga 
EXTO® Stabil som modell. 
Förberedelse för applicering · För att välja rätt storlek, använd måttabellen. Eftersom bandaget är justerbart är det 
väldigt individuellt hur storleken upplevs. Även upplevensen och tolerans av tryck spelar en stor roll. 
Justering · Ortosen har tillverkats av ett andningsaktivt och komfortabelt material. Den har en funktionell design som 
ger en unik komfort och funktion. Justeringsbanden på sidorna ger individuellt extensionsstöd. Nylonbanden ger en 
hög friktion vilket gör det enkelt att justera dem även med låg kraft i händerna. 
Metallskenan som finns baktill kan tas ut i nedre delen på utsidan. Vinkeln kan justeras med hjälp av händerna för att 
öka eller minska extensionen.  
Applicering · Prova bandaget med metallskenan monterad i fickan. Skenans övre del bör täcka in området runt Th 
3-4 för bästa effekt. Se till att justeringsbanden över axlarna är öppna vid första appliceringen.  
Öppna banden på sidorna och sedan midjebältet. Det finns flikar på kardborrebanden som gör det enkelt att kunna 
greppa dem. Applicera ortosen som en ryggsäck, låt den ena armen glida in först, därefter den andra. Spänn sedan 
magdelen på bandaget.  
Bandaget är försett med ett stabilt midjeband. Det skall appliceras framtill så att den nedre delen av bandaget där 
metallskenan sitter blir stabilt.  
Justera sedan axelbanden med hjälp av sidobanden, dra dem nedåt och utåt för att ge en extensionseffekt till den 
övre delen av bröstryggen. Kombinationen av olika material ger en dynamisk extensionseffekt som kan tolereras av 
de flesta patienter utan att ge för högt tryck över axlarna.
Därefter kan den axelbandens bakre justeringspunkt fästas in mot ryggskenans övre del. Detta ger en finjustering av 
extensionseffekten och ger mer stöd för bröstryggen.
Bär ortosen fem minuter för att känna in den. Justera därefter sidobanden för mer extensionsstöd vid behov. En 
framgångsrik ortosbehandling för osteoporos består ofta av en kombination av olika ortoser tillsammans med 
sjukgymnastik. 
Avlägsnande av ortosen · Öppna kardborrebanden på sidan och återapplicera dem mot midjebandet. Släpp sedan 
på midjebandet och öppna därefter magdelen. Ta av ortosen som en ryggsäck genom att först låta den ena armen 
glida ur axelbandet, därefter den andra. Stäng sedan alla kardborreband när bandaget inte används. Det förhindrar 
att kardborren fastnar i materialet och ökar livslängden.
Skötsel och försiktighetsåtgärder · Vi rekommenderar att bandaget tvättas en gång i veckan. Följ 
tvättinstruktionerna på den vita etiketten på produkten, använd flytande tvättmedel, stäng alla band och använd gärna 
en tvättpåse. 
Patienter med känslig hud, diabetes eller dålig cirkulation skall alltid kontrolleras för tryckproblem eller ödem 
vid behandling. Patienter med allergier skall alltid kontrollera produktens materialinnehåll som finns på den vita 
artikeletiketten på produkten. 
För mer information besök www.mediroyal.se

Français – instructions

EXTO® Inter – Orthèse d'extension thoracique

Informations générales · Lisez les instructions soigneusement. Le produit devrait être ajusté par un professionnel 
médical comme un ergothérapeute, un physiothérapeute, un technicien orthopédiste ou un médecin. Les patients 
souffrant de diabète, avec des problèmes circulatoires ou une peau sensible, devraient consulter leur médecin avant 
utilisation. Si le patient est allergique, vérifiez le contenu du matériau sur l’étiquette textile.
Indications · Le produit a été conçu pour fournir un soutien pour l'extension et une immobilisation du rachis 
thoracique aux patients avec des fractures par compression du rachis. Il peut être également utilisé pour les patients 
atteints d'ostéoporose avec une cyphose afin d'améliorer la stabilité posturale.
Contre-indications · Les patients avec des fractures instables ne devraient pas utiliser ce modèle. Ils devraient plutôt 
considérer le modèle EXTO® Stable.
Pré-application · Pour la choisir la bonne taille, mesurez la circonférence autour de la taille. Utilisez le tableau des 
tailles pour déterminer la taille la plus appropriée. Le plus important est que la longueur de l'attelle soit suffisante, 
l'attelle devrait partir de la région lombaire jusqu'aux T3-4 pour être efficace.
Ajustement · L'orthèse est faite d'un matériau hydro-dynamique, respirant et confortable. Elle possède une 
conception fonctionnelle avec plusieurs zones avec des matériaux différents pour fournir le meilleur confort et la 
meilleure performance au patient.
L'orthèse possède quatre parties fonctionnelles ; la ceinture au niveau de la taille, la sangle non élastique de la taille 
qui maintient en place l'attelle en métal, les bretelles dynamiques et l'ajustement de la tension sur haut dans le dos.
L'attelle en métal dans le dos peut être enlevée à travers l'ouverture dans la partie inférieure juste sous l'insertion de 
la sangle de la taille sur l'extérieur de l'orthèse. L'angle de l'attelle en métal peut être ajusté à la main pour augmenter 
ou diminuer l'angle d'extension. L'angle prédéfini est un bon point de départ, s'il y a besoin de plus d'extension, 
augmentez simplement l'angle du renfort en métal.
Application · Le patient devrait utiliser un t-shirt en dessous avant de mettre l'orthèse pour augmenter son confort. 
Commencez en appliquant l'orthèse avec l'attelle en métal dans la poche. La partie supérieure de l'attelle devrait 
atteindre la région des T3-4. Assurez-vous que les bretelles d'ajustement sur la partie supérieure dans le dos sont 
défaites pour fournir l'élasticité complète.
Défaites la ceinture abdominale et défaites la sangle additionnelle pour la taille, en l'attachant bien en arrière sur 
le côté de la ceinture. Relâchez entièrement les bretelles. Enfilez l'orthèse comme un sac à dos, faites passer tout 
d'abord un bras dans une bretelle, puis attrapez l'autre et passez-y l'autre bras.
Fermez la ceinture abdominale sur la partie inférieure de la taille. Appliquez ensuite la sangle non élastique de la taille 
sur la ceinture abdominale. Elle doit être fermement attachée pour stabiliser la partie inférieure de l'attelle en métal 
dans le dos.

Il y a des surfaces de frottements à l'intérieur du dos de l'orthèse pour l'empêcher de glisser. Les sangles 
d'ajustement distinctes sur les côtés permettront d'ajuster le soutien de l'extension. Tirez-les devant le corps et 
appliquez-les sur la surface en Velcro sur l'avant de l'orthèse.
La dernière étape est d'ajuster la tension des bretelles sur la face supérieure arrière de l'orthèse. Vous pouvez utiliser 
plus de tension sur un côté si le patient présente une légère courbure en S du rachis. Commencez avec peu de 
tension et tendez jusqu'à ce que cela soit confortable pour le patient.
Enlèvement · Défaites les sangles sur les côtés et attachez-les vers l'arrière pour relâcher la compression des 
bretelles. Défaites ensuite la partie autour de la taille. Glissez un bras hors de la bretelle, puis l'autre bras. Refermez 
les sangles Velcro, cela prolongera la durée de vie des pièces en Velcro.
Instructions et précautions d’entretien · Nous recommandons que l’orthèse soit lavée une fois par semaine. Suivez 
les instructions de lavage sur l’étiquette blanche, utilisez un détergent liquide, fermez les sangles et utilisez toujours 
un sac à linge. L'attelle en métal devrait être enlevée avant lavage.
Les patients avec une peau sensible, du diabète ou une mauvaise circulation devraient être suivis. Les patients avec 
des allergies devraient vérifier le contenu du matériau sur l’étiquette du produit. 
Pour plus d’informations, consultez www.mediroyal.se

Ελληνικά – Οδηγίες
EXTO® Inter – Διαθωρακική ορθωτική επέκταση

Γενικές πληροφορίες · Διαβάστε με προσοχή τις οδηγίες Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να το διαχειρίζεται αποκλειστικά 
εξειδικευμένος ιατρικός επαγγελματίας, όπως για παράδειγμα εργοθεραπευτής, φυσιοθεραπευτής, τεχνικός 
ορθοπεδικός ή ιατρός. Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν διαβήτη, προβλήματα του κυκλοφορικού ή δερματική 
ευαισθησία θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν το θεράπων ιατρό τους προτού το χρησιμοποιήσουν. Αν ο ασθενής είναι 
αλλεργικός, ελέγξτε το υλικό περιεχόμενο που θα βρείτε στην υφασμάτινη ετικέτα.
Ενδείξεις · Το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχει στήριξη επέκτασης και ακινητοποίηση της θωρακικής 
σπονδυλικής στήλης για ασθενείς με κατάγματα σπονδυλικής συμπίεσης. Μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
ασθενείς με οστεοπόρωση με αυξημένη κυφωτική καμπύλη για να παρέχει καλύτερη σπονδυλική θέση.
Αντενδείξεις · Οι ασθενείς με ασταθή κατάγματα δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το μοντέλο. Αντί αυτού, καλό 
θα ήταν να εξετάσουν το μοντέλο EXTO® Stable.
Πριν την εφαρμογή · Για να επιλέξετε το ορθό μέγεθος, μετρήστε την περίμετρο της μέσης. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
την κλίμακα μέτρησης για να προσδιορίσετε τον πλέον κατάλληλο μέγεθος. Το πιο σημαντικό είναι να παρέχεται 
αρκετό μήκος νάρθηκα, έτσι που ο νάρθηκας να φτάνει από την οσφυϊκή περιοχή μέχρι τους σπονδύλους 3-4, για 
να είναι αποτελεσματικός.
Ρύθμιση · Το στήριγμα είναι κατασκευασμένο από υδροδυναμικό υλικό που αναπνέει και είναι άνετο. Έχει ένα 
λειτουργικό σχεδιασμό με αρκετές διαφορετικές περιοχές υλικού για να παρέχει την καλύτερη άνεση και απόδοση 
για τον ασθενή.
Το στήριγμα έχει τέσσερα λειτουργικά μέρη: τη ζώνη μέσης, το μη-ελαστικό ιμάντα μέσης που ασφαλίζει τη βάση 
του μεταλλικού νάρθηκα, τους δυναμικούς ιμάντες ώμου και τη ρύθμιση τάσης στο πάνω μέρος της πλάτης.
Ο μεταλλικός νάρθηκας στο πίσω μέρος μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί από το άνοιγμα στο κάτω μέρος ακριβώς κάτω από 
την εισαγωγή του ιμάντα μέσης στο εξωτερικό του βραχίονα. Η γωνία του μεταλλικού νάρθηκα μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί 
με το χέρι για να αυξήσει ή να μειώσει τη γωνία επέκτασης. Η προκαθορισμένη γωνία είναι ένας καλός τρόπος για 
να ξεκινήσετε και, εάν χρειάζεται περαιτέρω επέκταση, απλά αυξήστε τη γωνία της μεταλλικής ενίσχυσης.
Εφαρμογή · Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσει ένα μπλουζάκι ως εσώρουχο για να αισθάνεται μεγαλύτερη 
άνεση κατά την εφαρμογή. Αρχίστε με την εφαρμογή του στηρίγματος με το μεταλλικό νάρθηκα μέσα στην 
τσέπη. Το άνω μέρος του νάρθηκα πρέπει να φτάσει στην περιοχή των σπονδύλων 3-4. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ιμάντες 
προσαρμογής ώμων στο πάνω κομμάτι του πίσω μέρους είναι ανοικτές για να παρέχουν πλήρη ελαστικότητα.
Ανοίξτε τον κοιλιακό ιμάντα και απελευθερώστε τον πρόσθετο ιμάντα μέσης, τοποθετώντας τον πολύ πίσω στην 
πλευρά του ιμάντα. Επίσης, αποδεσμεύστε πλήρως την τάση του ιμάντα ώμου. Εφαρμόστε τον νάρθηκα σαν 
σακίδιο πλάτης, σύρετε πρώτα το ένα βραχίονα στον βρόχο, στη συνέχεια πιέστε το άλλο και σύρετε στον άλλο 
βραχίονα.
Ασφαλίστε την κοιλιακή ζώνη πάνω από το κατώτερο μέρος της μέσης. Στη συνέχεια, εφαρμόστε τον άκαμπτο 
ιμάντα μέσης στην πλευρά του κοιλιακού ιμάντα. Πρέπει να ασφαλιστεί για να σταθεροποιήσει το κάτω μέρος του 
μεταλλικού νάρθηκα στην πλάτη.
Υπάρχουν επιφάνειες τριβής στο εσωτερικό του πίσω μέρους του νάρθηκα για να αποφευχθεί ολίσθηση. Οι 
ξεχωριστές λωρίδες έλξης στο πλάι θα ρυθμίσουν την υποστήριξη επέκτασης. Τραβήξτε τις κατευθείαν από το 
σώμα και εφαρμόστε τις πάνω στην επιφάνεια του βρόχου στο μπροστινό μέρος του νάρθηκα.
Το τελευταίο βήμα είναι να ρυθμίσετε την τάση του ιμάντα ώμου στην επάνω πλευρά της πλάτης. Μπορείτε 
να εφαρμόσετε μεγαλύτερη τάση στη μία πλευρά εάν ο ασθενής έχει μικρή καμπύλη S στη σπονδυλική στήλη. 
Ξεκινήστε με χαμηλή ένταση και αυξήστε μέχρι το επίπεδο άνεσης του ασθενούς.
Αφαίρεση · Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες στο πλάι και συνδέστε τους προς τα πίσω για να χαλαρώσετε τη συμπίεση στους 
ιμάντες των ώμων. Στη συνέχεια ανοίξτε το τμήμα της μέσης. Σύρετε το ένα χέρι έξω και στη συνέχεια το άλλο. 
Συνδέστε εκ νέου τα εξαρτήματα αγκίστρου, που θα αυξήσουν το προσδόκιμο ζωής των τμημάτων του αγκίστρου.
Οδηγίες φροντίδας και προφύλαξης · Συστήνουμε όπως ο νάρθηκας πλένεται μια φορά την εβδομάδα. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πλύσης στη λευκή ετικέτα στο κάλυμμα, χρησιμοποιείτε υγρό απορρυπαντικό, κλείνετε 
τους ιμάντες και πάντοτε χρησιμοποιείτε σακούλα πλυσίματος. Το μεταλλικό στήριγμα πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πριν 
από το πλύσιμο.
Ασθενείς με ευαίσθητο δέρμα, διαβήτη ή χαμηλά επίπεδα κυκλοφορικού θα πρέπει να παρακολουθούνται τακτικά. 
Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν αλλεργίες θα πρέπει να ελέγξουν το υλικό περιεχόμενο στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε το www.mediroyal.se

Suomi – Ohjeet

Rintarangan ekstensiotuki EXTO® Inter – Thoracic Extension Orthosis

Yleiset tiedot · Lue ohjeet huolellisesti. Tuote on syytä sovituttaa terveydenhuollon ammattilaisella, esimerkiksi 
toimintaterapeutilla, fysioterapeutilla, ortopedian teknikolla tai lääkärillä. Potilaiden, joilla on diabetes, 
verenkiertohäiriöitä tai herkkä iho, on hyvä neuvotella lääkärin kanssa ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Jos olet allerginen, 
katso materiaalikoostumus kankaisesta tuote-etiketistä.
Käyttöaiheet · Tuote on tarkoitettu tukemaan ja immobilisoimaan rintarankaa potilailla, joilla on selkärangan 
kompressiomurtuma. Sitä voivat käyttää myös kyttyräselkäiset osteoporoosipotilaat korjaamaan selkärangan asentoa.
Vasta-aiheet · Tätä mallia eivät saa käyttää potilaat, joilla on epästabiileja murtumia. Heidän tulisi harkita sen sijaan 
EXTO® Stable -mallin käyttöä.
Ennen pukemista · Valitse oikea koko mittaamalla vyötärön ympärysmitta. Käytä mittataulukkoa saadaksesi selville 
sopivimman koon. Tärkeintä on, että tuen pituus on riittävä: tuen tulisi ulottua alaselästä rintanikama 3–4:ään 
ollakseen tehokasta.
Säätö · Tuki on valmistettu vettä hylkivästä, hengittävästä ja mukavasta materiaalista. Sillä on toiminnallinen rakenne: 
sen eri osat on valmistettu eri materiaaleista, mikä takaa potilaalle parhaan mukavuuden ja tehokkuuden.
Tuella on neljä funktionaalista osaa: vyötärönauha, jäykkä vyö, johon kiinnittyy metallilastan pohja, dynaamiset 
olkanauhat ja yläselkäosa, jonka kireyttä voi säätää.
Selkäosan metallilasta on irrotettavissa tuen ulkopuolella vyönauhan alaosassa sijaitsevan reiän kautta. Metallilastan 
kulmaa voi säätää käsin suurentamaan tai vähentämään ekstensiokulmaa. Alussa esiasetettu kulma on riittää, mutta 
jos tarvitaan lisää ekstensiota, suurenna vain metallisen vahvikkeen kulmaa.
Pukeminen · Jotta tuki olisi mukava, se puetaan t-paidan päälle. Aloita tuen pukeminen metallilastan ollessa 
taskussa. Lastan yläosan tulisi ulottua rintanikama 3–4:n alueeseen. Varmista, että takana ylhäällä olevat säädettävät 
olkanauhat ovat auki, jotta joustavuus olisi täydellistä.
Avaa vyönauha ja löysää lisävyönauha kiinnittämällä sen kaukana takana vyön sivulla. Löysää kokonaan myös 
olkanauhat. Pue tuki selkään kuin reppu: pujota ensin yksi käsi silmukkaan, sitten tartu toiseen silmukkaan ja pujota 
siihen toinen käsi.
Kiinnitä vyö vyötärön alaosan kohdalle. Sitten pue jäykkä vyönauha vyön sivulla. Se tulee kiinnittää stabiloimaan 
selkäosan metallilastan alaosan.
Tuen selkäosassa ovat silikonikaistaleet, jotka ehkäisevät sen liukumisen. Sivulla olevilla erillisillä vetonauhoilla 
voidaan säätää ekstensiotuki. Vedä ne suoraan vartalosta pois ja kiinnitä tuen etupuolella olevaan silmukkaan.
Viimeisenä säädä tuen takana ylhäällä olevien olkanauhojen kireys. Toinen olkanauha voi olla kireämpi ja toinen 
löysempi, jos potilaan selässä on lievä S-käyrä. Kiristä nauha potilaan mukavuustasolle.
Riisuminen · Avaa sivunauhat ja kiinnitä ne taemmaksi, mikä löysää olkaimien puristusta. Sitten avaa vyötäröosa. 
Pujota yksi ja sitten toinen käsivarsi ulos. Kiinnitä uudelleen solki pidentääksesi soljen käyttöikää.
Hoito-ohjeet ja varotoimet · Tuote tulisi pestä kerran viikossa. Noudata tuotteen valkoisessa etiketissä olevia 
pesuohjeita, käytä nestemäistä pesuainetta, sulje kaikki nauhat ja käytä aina pesupussia. Metallilasta tulisi irrottaa 
ennen pesua.

Ole varovainen tuotteen käytössä, jos sinulla on herkkä iho, diabetes tai huono verenkierto. Jos olet allerginen, katso 
materiaalikoostumus tuote-etiketistä.
Lue lisää osoitteesta www.mediroyal.se 

Italiano – Istruzioni

EXTO® Inter – Ortosi per l’estensione toracica

Informazioni generali · Leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Il prodotto dovrebbe essere regolato da un professionista, 
come un fisioterapista, un terapista della riabilitazione, un tecnico ortopedico o un medico. I pazienti che soffrono 
di diabete, problemi di circolazione o pelle sensibile dovrebbero consultare il proprio medico prima dell’uso. Se il 
paziente soffre di allergie, controllare i materiali indicati sull’etichetta in tessuto.
Indicazioni · Il prodotto è stato studiato per fornire un supporto per l’estensione e l'immobilizzazione della colonna 
vertebrale toracica per i pazienti con fratture vertebrali da compressione. Può essere usato anche per i pazienti con 
osteoporosi con una curva cifotica troppo accentuata, per consentire una postura vertebrale migliore.
Controindicazioni · I pazienti con fratture instabili non dovrebbero usare questo supporto. Per loro sarebbe più 
consigliabile il modello EXTO® Stable.
Prima dell’applicazione · Per scegliere la taglia corretta, prendere la misura della circonferenza vita. Usare la tabella 
delle misure per scegliere la taglia più adatta. È essenziale che la lunghezza del supporto sia sufficiente, per essere 
efficace l'area coperta dovrebbe partire dalla zona lombare e giungere fino alle vertebre T3 – T4.
Regolazione · Il supporto è realizzato in materiale idrodinamico, traspirante e comodo. Il suo progetto design è molto 
funzionale e comprende aree realizzate in materiali diversi per offrire il massimo comfort e le migliori prestazioni a 
vantaggio del paziente.
Il sostegno è formato da quattro parti funzionali: la cintura in vita, la cintura non elastica in vita che offre la base 
al supporto metallico, le cinghie dinamiche sulle spalle e la regolazione della tensione sulla parte superiore della 
schiena.

Il supporto metallico nella parte posteriore può essere rimosso tramite l'apertura sulla parte inferiore, appena sotto 
l’attacco della cintura per la vita sulla parte esterna del supporto. L'angolo del supporto metallico può essere regolato 
manualmente per aumentarne o diminuirne l’estensione. L'angolo pre-regolato rappresenta un punto di partenza, se è 
necessaria un’estensione maggiore è sufficiente aumentare l’angolazione del rinforzo metallico.
Applicazione · Per un maggior comfort, il paziente dovrebbe indossare una maglietta intima sotto il supporto. 
Iniziare applicando il supporto con la parte metallica all'interno della tasca. La parte superiore del supporto dovrebbe 
raggiungere T3-T4. Assicurarsi che le cinghie di regolazione sulle spalle sulla parte superiore della schiena siano 
aperte, per disporre della massima elasticità.
Aprire la cinghia addominale e liberare la cintura supplementare per la vita, fissandola sul dietro della cinghia. Aprire 
completamente anche le cinghie sulle spalle. Indossare il supporto come se fosse uno zaino, far passare il primo 
braccio nel cerchio, poi afferrare l’altro e far passare l'altro braccio.
Chiudere la fascia addominale sulla parte inferiore del ventre. Poi chiudere la cinghia non elastica sulla vita dal lato 
della cinghia addominale. Questa deve essere fissata per stabilizzare la parte inferiore del supporto metallico sulla 
schiena.

Le superfici di attrito sulla parte interna della parte posteriore del sostegno gli impediscono di scivolare. Le cinghie 
separate sul lato servono a determinare l’estensione del supporto. Tirarle in linea retta allontanandole dal corpo e 
fissarle sulla superficie del cerchio sulla parte anteriore del sostegno.
L'ultima fase consiste nella regolazione della tensione della cinghia per le spalle nella parte alta posteriore del 
supporto. Si può aumentare la tensione da un solo lato se il paziente ha una leggera curvatura a S del rachide. 
Iniziare con una tensione leggera e aumentare il livello di comfort del paziente.
Rimozione · Aprire i lacci sul lato e fissarle più indietro per allentare la compressione dei lacci sulla spalla. Aprire poi 
la parte sulla vita. Far scivolare fuori un braccio e poi l’altro. Richiudere il gancio, perché questo aumenterà la durata 
nel tempo del supporto.
Istruzioni per la cura e precauzioni · Si raccomanda di lavare il supporto una volta alla settimana. Seguire le 
istruzioni di lavaggio sull’etichetta bianca, usare un detergente liquido, chiudere i lacci e inserire sempre in un 
sacchetto in tela per proteggerlo durante il lavaggio. Rimuovere la parte metallica prima del lavaggio.
I pazienti con pelle sensibile, diabete o problemi circolatori dovrebbero rimanere sotto osservazione. I pazienti che 
soffrono di allergie sono invitati a controllare la composizione indicata sull’etichetta applicata al prodotto. 
Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il sito www.mediroyal.se

Eesti – Juhised

Rindkere sirutusortoos EXTO® Inter 

Üldine teave · Lugege juhised hoolikalt läbi. Toote peab paigaldama meditsiinitöötaja, nagu tegevusterapeut, 
füsioterapeut, ortopeediatehnik või arst. Diabeedi, vereringehäirete või tundliku nahaga patsiendid peavad enne 
kasutamist arstiga nõu pidama. Allergilised patsiendid peavad vaatama riidesildil toodud materjalide sisaldust.
Näidustused · Toode on ette nähtud lülisamba rindkerepiirkonna toestamiseks ja immobiliseerimiseks sirutamisel 
lülisamba kompressioonmurdudega patsientidel. Seda võib kasutada ka suurenenud küfootilise kõverusega 
osteoporoosiga patsientidel lülisamba parema asendi tagamiseks.
Vastunäidustused · Ebastabiilsete murdudega patsiendid ei või seda mudelit kasutada. Nad peaksid selle asemel 
kaaluma mudeli EXTO® Stable kasutamist.
Enne kasutamist · Õige suuruse valimiseks mõõtke vöökohal kehaümbermõõtu. Määrake mõõtmete tabeli järgi 
kõige sobivam suurus. Kõige olulisem on, et tugi oleks piisava pikkusega; tugi peab tõhusaks toimimiseks ulatuma 
nimmepiirkonnast T3–4 tasemele.
Reguleerimine · Tugi on valmistatud hüdrodünaamilisest, hingavast ja mugavast materjalist. Selle funktsionaalne 
ehitus hõlmab mitmest eri materjalist piirkondi, mis tagavad patsiendi jaoks suurima mugavuse ja parima toimimise.
Toel on neli funktsionaalset osa: vöö, mitteelastne vöörihm, mis hoiab paigal metallsplindi alust, dünaamilised 
õlarihmad ja pingutusvahendid tagakülje ülaosas.
Tagaküljel oleva metallsplindi saab eemaldada alumises osas oleva ava kaudu, mis paikneb vahetult vöörihma 
sisestuskoha all toe välisküljel. Metallsplindi nurka saab reguleerida käega sirutuse nurga suurendamiseks või 
vähendamiseks. Alustuseks sobib eelseadistatud nurk; täiendava sirutuse vajaduse korral suurendage lihtsalt 
metalltugevduse nurka.
Paigaldamine · Mugavuse suurendamiseks peaks patsient enne toe paigaldamist panema selga T-särgi. Kõigepealt 
paigaldage tugi koos taskus oleva metallsplindiga. Splindi ülaosa peaks ulatuma T3–4 piirkonda. Täieliku elastsuse 
tagamiseks veenduge, et reguleeritavad õlarihmad tagakülje ülaosas oleks avatud.
Avage kõhuvöö ja vabastage täiendav vöörihm, kinnitades selle vöö küljel kaugemale tahapoole. Samuti vabastage 
täielikult õlarihmade pinge. Paigaldage tugi seljakoti taoliselt. Selleks libistage kõigepealt üks käsi lingu ja seejärel 
haarake teisest lingust ning libistage sellesse teine käsi.
Kinnitage kõhuvöö üle vöökoha alaosa. Seejärel kinnitage mitteelastne vöörihm kõhuvöö küljele. See tuleb kinnitada 
taga oleva metallsplindi alaosa stabiliseerimiseks.
Toe seljaosa siseküljel on hõõrdpinnad libisemise vältimiseks. Sirutustuge saab reguleerida eraldi külgmiste 
tõmberihmadega. Tõmmake need korpusest otse välja ja kinnitage toe esiküljel olevale aasadega pinnale.
Viimase sammuna reguleerige õlarihmade pinget toe tagakülje ülaosas. Kui patsiendi lülisammas on kerge S-kujulise 
kõverusega, võite rakendada ühel küljel suuremat pinget. Alustage väikesest pingest ja suurendage seda patsiendi 
jaoks mugava tasemeni.
Eemaldamine · Avage külgmised rihmad ja kinnitage need kaugemale tahapoole, et vähendada õlarihmade 
avaldatavat survet. Seejärel avage vööosa. Libistage üks käsi välja ja seejärel teine. Kinnitage konksudega osad 
uuesti, mis aitab pikendada nende kasutusiga.
Hooldusjuhised ja ettevaatusabinõud · Soovitame pesta tuge üks kord nädalas. Järgige valgel sildil esitatud 
pesemisjuhiseid, kasutage vedelat pesuainet, sulgege rihmad ja kasutage alati pesukotti. Metalltugi tuleb enne 
pesemist eemaldada.
Tundliku naha, diabeedi või vereringehäiretega patsiente tuleb jälgida. Allergilised patsiendid peavad vaatama toote 
sildil toodud materjalide sisaldust. 
Lisateavet leiate aadressilt www.mediroyal.se

Deutsch – anleitung

EXTO® Inter – Thorax-Extensionsorthese

Allgemeine Informationen · Das Produkt sollte von jemandem mit medizinischer Ausbildung angelegt werden, z. B. 
einem Ergotherapeuten, Physiotherapeuten, Orthopädietechniker oder Arzt. Patienten mit Diabetes, Kreislaufproblemen 
oder empfindlicher Haut sollten vor Verwendung ihren Arzt befragen. Ist der Patient allergisch, überprüfen Sie die 
Materialangaben auf dem Textiletikett auf Inhalte.
Indikationen · Das Produkt wurde zur Unterstützung bei Streckung und zur Ruhigstellung der Brustwirbelsäule bei 
Patienten mit Wirbelsäulenkompressionsfrakturen entwickelt. Es kann auch für Patienten mit Osteoporose mit einer 
erhöhten kyphotischen Kurve verwendet werden, um eine bessere Wirbelsäulenposition zu erreichen.
Gegenanzeigen · Patienten mit instabilen Frakturen sollten dieses Modell nicht verwenden. Sie sollten stattdessen das 
Modell EXTO® Stable in Betracht ziehen.
Vor Anbringung · Zur Auswahl der richtigen Größe messen Sie den Umfang der Taille. Bestimmen Sie die passende 
Größe mithilfe der Maßtabelle. Das Wichtigste ist, dass die Länge der Stütze ausreichend ist. Die Stütze sollte vom 
Lumbalbereich bis zu Th3-4 reichen, um wirken zu können.
Anpassung · Die Stütze besteht aus hydrodynamischem, atmungsaktivem und komfortablem Material. Sie hat ein 
funktionelles Design mit mehreren verschiedenen Materialbereichen, um dem Patienten besten Komfort und beste 
Leistung zu bieten.
Die Schiene hat vier Funktionsteile: den Hüftgurt, den unelastischen Hüftgurt, der die Basis für die Metallschiene 
sichert, die dynamischen Schultergurte und die Spannungseinstellung am oberen Rückenteil.
Die Metallschiene im Rücken kann aus der Öffnung am unteren Teil knapp unter der Einführung des Taillengurtes an 
der Außenseite der Schiene entfernt werden. Der Winkel der Metallschiene kann von Hand eingestellt werden, um den 
Auszugswinkel zu vergrößern oder zu verkleinern. Der voreingestellte Winkel ist ein guter Anfang. Wenn eine weitere 
Verlängerung erforderlich ist, so erhöhen Sie einfach den Winkel der Metallverstärkung.
Anbringung · Der Patient sollte vor dem Anlegen der Stütze ein T-Shirt unterziehen, um den Patientenkomfort zu 
erhöhen. Beginnen Sie das Anbringen der Stütze mit der Metallschiene innerhalb der Tasche. Der obere Teil der 
Schiene sollte den Bereich von Th 3-4 erreichen. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schultergurte am oberen Teil der 
Rückseite offen sind, um volle Elastizität zu gewährleisten.
Öffnen Sie den Bauchgurt und lösen Sie den zusätzlichen Taillengurt, indem Sie ihn weit hinten an der Seite des 
Gürtels befestigen. Lösen Sie auch die Schultergurtspannung vollständig. Legen Sie die Stütze wie einen Rucksack an: 
Zuerst schieben Sie einen Arm in die Schlaufe, dann greifen Sie die andere Schlaufe und schieben den anderen Arm 
ein.

Befestigen Sie den Bauchgurt über dem unteren Teil der Taille. Legen Sie dann den nicht-elastischen Taillengurt an 
der Seite des Bauchgurtes an. Dieser muss gesichert werden, um den unteren Teil der Metallschiene im Rücken zu 
stabilisieren.

Auf der Innenseite der Rückseite der Stütze befinden sich Reibflächen, um ein Verrutschen zu verhindern. Die 
separaten Zuglaschen an der Seite dienen zur Einstellung die Streckungstütze. Ziehen Sie sie gerade vom Körper weg 
und befestigen Sie sie an der Schlaufenfläche an der Vorderseite der Stütze.
Der letzte Schritt ist die Einstellung der Schulterriemenspannung an der oberen Rückseite der Stütze. Sie können mehr 
Spannung auf einer Seite anlegen, falls der Patient eine leichte S-Kurve in der Wirbelsäule hat. Beginnen Sie mit einer 
niedrigen Spannung und erhöhen Sie sie nach Komfort des Patienten.
Entfernung · Öffnen Sie die Gurte an der Seite und befestigen Sie sie weiter hinten, um den Druck in den 
Schultergurten zu lockern. Dann öffnen Sie das Taillenteil. Schieben Sie erste einen Arm heraus, dann den anderen. 
Befestigen Sie die Hakenteile wieder, um deren Lebensdauer zu erhöhen.
Pflegeanleitung und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen · Wir empfehlen die Stütze einmal in der Woche zu waschen. Befolgen 
Sie Waschanleitungen auf dem weißen Etikett am Produkt, schließen Sie alle Klettverschlüsse und benutzen Sie stets 
einen Waschbeutel. Der Metallsteg sollte vor dem Waschen entfernt werden.
Patienten mit empfindlicher Haut, Diabetes oder schlechtem Blutkreislauf sollten beobachtet werden. Patienten mit 
Allergien sollten die Materialzusammensetzung auf dem Etikett überprüfen. 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.mediroyal.se

Español – Instrucciones

EXTO® Inter – Órtesis de extensión intertorácica

Información general · Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente. El producto debe ser colocado por un profesional 
médico como un terapeuta ocupacional, un fisioterapeuta, un técnico ortopédico o un médico. Los pacientes que 
sufren de diabetes, problemas circulatorios o piel sensible deben consultar a su médico antes de usar el producto. Si el 
paciente sufre de alergias, revise el contenido material en la etiqueta del producto.
Indicaciones · Este producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar asistencia de extensión e inmovilización de la 
columna torácica a pacientes que han sufrido fracturas de compresión vertebral. También puede ser usado por 
pacientes que sufren de osteoporosis con curva cifótica aumentada para proporcionar una mejor posición de la 
columna vertebral.
Contraindicaciones · Los pacientes con fracturas inestables no deben usar este modelo. En cambio, deberían 
considerar el uso del modelo EXTO® Stable.
Antes de aplicar · Para seleccionar el tamaño adecuado, mida el perímetro de la cintura. Use la tabla de medidas 
para determinar el tamaño adecuado. Lo más importante es que la longitud de la órtesis sea suficiente, ésta debe 
llegar desde el área del lumbar hasta T3-4 para ser efectiva.
Ajuste · La órtesis está hecha de un material hidrodinámico, permeable y cómodo. Tiene un diseño funcional con 
diferentes áreas de materiales para proporcionar la mayor comodidad y rendimiento al paciente.
La órtesis tiene cuatro partes funcionales: el cinturón, la correa de cintura no elástica que fija la base de la férula 
metálica, las correas dinámicas de los hombros y el ajuste de tensión ubicado en la parte superior de la espalda.
La férula metálica de la parte posterior se puede retirar a través de la abertura de la parte inferior, justo debajo 
de la inserción de la correa de cintura en el exterior de la órtesis. El ángulo de la férula de metal se puede ajustar 
manualmente para aumentar o disminuir el ángulo de extensión. Se puede comenzar con el ángulo preestablecido; si 
se necesita extensión adicional, simplemente aumente el ángulo del refuerzo metálico.
Aplicación · El paciente debe llevar una camiseta debajo de la órtesis para hacerla más cómoda. Primero, coloque 
la órtesis con la férula metálica en el bolsillo. La parte superior de la férula debe llegar al área de T3-4. Asegúrese de 
que las correas de ajuste del hombro ubicadas en la parte superior de la espalda no estén cerradas, para proporcionar 
elasticidad total.

Abra el cinturón abdominal y suelte la correa de cintura adicional, fíjela en la parte trasera del lado del cinturón. 
También afloje por completo la correa de tensión del hombro. Aplique la órtesis como mochila, pase primero un brazo 
por la correa y luego el otro.
Asegure el cinturón abdominal en la parte inferior de la cintura. Luego, coloque la correa no elástica de cintura en 
el costado del cinturón abdominal. Esta debe ser fijada para estabilizar la parte inferior de la férula metálica en la 
espalda.

La órtesis tiene superficies de fricción en el interior de su parte posterior para evitar deslizamiento. Las correas de 
tracción a los lados sirven para ajustar el soporte de extensión. Tire de ellas alejándolas del cuerpo y póngalas en la 
superficie de ganchos al frente de la órtesis.
El último paso es ajustar la tensión de la correa del hombro de la parte superior trasera de la órtesis. Se puede aplicar 
más tensión en uno de los lados, si el paciente tiene una deformación ligera de la columna en forma de S. Comience 
con poca tensión y auméntela hasta un nivel cómodo para el paciente.
Remoción · Abra las correas laterales y fíjelas más atrás para aliviar la presión de las correas de los hombros. 
Entonces abra la parte de la cintura. Saque primero un brazo y luego el otro. Vuelva a juntar las partes de ganchos 
para prolongar su vida útil.
Precauciones e instrucciones de cuidado · Recomendamos lavar la órtesis una vez por semana. Siga las 
instrucciones de lavado de la etiqueta blanca, use detergente líquido, cierre todas las correas y use siempre una bolsa 
de malla para lavar. El soporte de metal se debe retirar antes del lavado.
Los pacientes que sufren de piel sensible, diabetes o mala circulación deben ser vigilados. Los pacientes que sufren 
de alergias deben revisar el contenido material en la etiqueta del producto. 
Para más información, consulte www.mediroyal.se

Latvijas – Instrukcija

EXTO® Inter – stuburo krūtininės dalies tiesinamasis įtvaras

Bendroji informacija · Atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. Gaminį turi pritaikyti medicinos specialistas, pavyzdžiui, 
ergoterapeutas, fizioterapeutas, ortopedas technikas ar gydytojas. Diabetu sergantys, kraujotakos problemų ar jautrią 
odą turintys pacientai prieš naudodami gaminį turi pasitarti su gydytoju. Jei pacientas yra alergiškas, reikia patikrinti 
gaminio etiketėje išvardytas sudedamąsias medžiagas.
Indikacijos · Gaminys skirtas kompresinių stuburo lūžių patyrusiems pacientams suteikti atramą stuburo krūtininei 
daliai ir ją imobilizuoti. Gaminį taip pat gali naudoti pacientai, kuriems dėl osteoporozės yra atsiradęs didesnis kifozinis 
stuburo linkis, kad būtų užtikrinta geresnė stuburo padėtis.
Kontraindikacijos · Pacientams, kuriems diagnozuoti nestabilūs lūžiai, šio modelio naudoti negalima. Vietoj šio 
modelio jie turėtų naudoti „EXTO® Stable“ modelį.
Prieš naudojant · Kad parinktumėte tinkamą dydį, išmatuokite paciento juosmens apimtį. Pagal matavimų lentelę 
parinkite tinkamiausią dydį. Svarbiausia užtikrinti pakankamą įtvaro ilgį. Įtvaras veiksmingas tik tada, kai nuo juosmens 
siekia 3–4 krūtininį stuburo slankstelį.
Pritaikymas · Įtvaras pagamintas iš hidrodinaminės, orui laidžios ir patogios medžiagos. Įtvaro dizainas yra 
funkcionalus, atskiros atramos dalys pagamintos iš kelių skirtingų medžiagų, suteikiančių pacientui didžiausią komfortą 
ir užtikrinančių tinkamiausias naudojimo savybes.
Įtvarą sudaro keturios funkcinės dalys: juosmens diržas, neelastinga juosmens juosta, pritvirtinanti metalinės atramos 
pagrindą, dinaminiai pečių diržai ir įtempimo reguliatorius užpakalinės dalies viršuje.
Užpakalinėje dalyje esančią atramą galima išimti per įtvaro išorinės pusės apatinėje dalyje esančią angą, žemiau 
juosmens juostos įkišimo vietos. Metalinės atramos kampą galima koreguoti rankomis – taip padidinamas arba 
sumažinamas tiesinimo kampas. Gamintojo nustatytas kampas yra tinkama padėtis pradedant gydymą, jei reikia tiesinti 
daugiau, padidinkite metalinės dalies lenkimo kampą.
Naudojimas · Kad būtų patogiau, pacientas prieš užsidėdamas įtvarą turėtų apsivilkti apatinius marškinėlius. 
Pirmiausia į įtvaro kišenę įdėkite metalinę atramą. Viršutinė atramos dalis turi siekti 3–4 krūtininį slankstelį. Įsitikinkite, 
kad koreguojami pečių diržai užpakalinės dalies viršuje yra atsegti. Taip užtikrinamas geriausias elastingumas.
Atsekite juosmens diržą ir atlaisvinkite papildomą juosmens juostą. Juostą prijunkite prie diržo šono nugaros pusėje. 
Taip pat visiškai atpalaiduokite pečių diržą. Atramą užsidėkite panašiai kaip kuprinę: pirmiausia į kilpą įkiškite vieną 
ranką, tada suimkite kitą kilpą ir į ją įkiškite kitą ranką.
Ant apatinės juosmens dalies užsekite juosmens diržą. Tada ant juosmens diržo uždėkite neelastingą juosmens juostą. 
Ji turi būti pritvirtinta, kad nugaros pusėje stabilizuotų metalinės atramos apatinę dalį.
Dėl įtvaro nugarinės dalies vidinės pusės šiurkščių paviršių įtvaras neslysta. Atskiri traukiamieji dirželiai šone leidžia 
koreguoti tempimo atramą. Patraukite juos tiesiai nuo kūno ir uždėkite ant įtvaro priekyje esančio kilpinio paviršiaus.
Paskutinis veiksmas – pečių dirželių įtempimo koregavimas įtvaro nugarinės dalies viršuje. Jeigu pacientui 
diagnozuotas nedidelis stuburo „S“ formos iškrypimas, vienoje pusėje dirželis gali būti įtemptas labiau. Pradėkite nuo 
nedidelio tempimo ir jį didinkite, atsižvelgdami į paciento savijautą.
Nuėmimas · Atsekite šoninius dirželius ir prisekite juos prie nugarinės dalies, kad atlaisvintumėte pečių dirželius. Tada 
atsekite juosmens dalį. Ištraukite vieną ranką, tada ištraukite kitą ranką. Vėl užsekite kabliukus. Taip pailginsite kabliukų 
tinkamumo naudoti laiką.
Priežiūros nurodymai ir atsargumo priemonės · Rekomenduojama įtvarą skalbti kartą per savaitę. Vadovaukitės 
skalbimo instrukcijomis baltoje etiketėje, naudokite skystą ploviklį, užsekite dirželius ir visada naudokite skalbinių 
maišelį. Prieš skalbiant metalinę atramą reikia išimti.
Jautrią odą turinčius, diabetu sergančius pacientus ar asmenis, kuriems diagnozuota prasta kraujo apytaka, reikia 
stebėti. Alergiški pacientai turi susipažinti su gaminio etiketėje nurodyta medžiagos sudėtimi. 
Daugiau informacijos rasite interneto svetainėje www.mediroyal.se
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Mediroyal – Functional Swedish Design

Product development is a combination of ideas, material, design and 

know-how. At Mediroyal we have more than 20 years of experience 

with developing products that provides both the patient and the 

therapist with enhanced functionality, every day. Swedish design is 

unique in many ways. Quality, performance, functionality and design 

are all features that make a difference. That’s why we are proud 

to label our products with “Functional Swedish Design”. Because 

orthoses is our passion.
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االتعلیيماتت 
®EXTO جھهازز تقویيم وو إإططالة االفقرااتت االصدرریية للعمودد االفقريي  

معلوماتت عامة · ااقرأأ االتعلیيماتت بعنایية. یينبغي تركیيب االمنتج بوااسطة ااختصاصي ططبي كالمعالج االمھهني وواالمعالج االطبیيعي 
ووااختصاصي االعظامم أأوو ططبیيب بشريي. یيجب على االمرضى االمصابیين بمرضض االسكريي أأوو من یيعانونن من مشاكل في االدووررةة 

االدمویية أأوو ذذوويي االبشرةة االحساسة ااستشاررةة ططبیيبھهم االخاصص قبل االاستخداامم. إإذذاا كانن االمریيض یيعاني من االحساسیية٬، فافحص 
محتویياتت االمواادد االمسجلة في االملصق االخاصص. 

ددووااعي االاستخداامم · تم تصمیيم االمنتج لتوفیير االإططالة وو تثبیيت االفقرااتت االصدرریية للعمودد االفقريي للمرضى في حالة االكسر االناتج 
عن االضغط. یيمكن ااستخداامھه أأیيضًا للمرضى االمصابیين بھهشاشة االعظامم االذیين یيعانونن من اانحناء متزاایيد لتوفیير ووضع أأفضل 

للعمودد االفقريي أأقربب للانحناء االطبیيعي للعمودد االفقريي. 
مواانع االاستعمالل · لا یينبغي أأنن یيستخدمم االمرضى االذیين یيعانونن من كسورر غیير مستقرةة ھھھهذاا االطراازز. وویينبغي أأنن یيقومواا بتجربة 

 .EXTO® Stable ططراازز
ما قبل االاستعمالل · لتحدیيد االحجم االصحیيح٬، حددد قیياسس االمحیيط حولل منطقة االخصر. ااستخدمم مخطط االقیياسس لتحدیيد االمقاسس 

االمناسب. وواالأھھھهم أأنن یيكونن ططولل االدعامة كافیيا٬ً، ووأأنن تصل من االفقرااتت االقطنیية إإلى االفقرةة االصدرریية االراابعة أأوو على االأقل االثالثة 
حتى تكونن فعالة. 

االتعدیيل · االدعامة مصنوعة من ماددةة ھھھهیيدررووددیينامیية مسامیية مریيحة. ووتتمیيز بتصمیيم فعالل من مواادد عدیيدةة مختلفة لتوفیير االرااحة 
وواالأددااء االأفضل للمریيض. 

تتمیيز االدعامة بوجودد أأرربعة أأجزااء فعالة؛ حزاامم االخصر ووشریيط االخصر غیير االمرنن وواالذيي یيعمل على تأمیين االقاعدةة للجبیيرةة 
االمعدنیية٬، ووأأشرططة االكتف االدیينامیيكیية ووتعدیيل االشد على االجزء االعلويي االخلفي. 

یيمكن إإززاالة االجبیيرةة االمعدنیية في االخلف من االفتحة االموجوددةة في االجزء االسفلي تحت مدخل شریيط االخصر على االطرفف 
االخاررجي للدعامة. یيمكن تعدیيل ززااوویية االجبیيرةة االمعدنیية بالیيد لزیياددةة أأوو تقلیيل ززااوویية االإططالة . االزااوویية االمعدةة مسبقاً ووسیيلة جیيدةة 

للبدء٬، إإذذاا كنت تحتاجج إإلى االمزیيد من االإططالة٬، فقم ببساططة بزیياددةة ززااوویية االجبیيرةة االمعدنیية. 
االاستخداامم · یينبغي أأنن یيستخدمم االمریيض قمیيصًا تحتیياً قبل ااستخداامم االدعامة لزیياددةة ررااحة االمریيض. اابدأأ باستخداامم االدعامة مع 

االجبیيرةة االمعدنیية ددااخل االجیيب. یينبغي أأنن یيصل االجزء االعلويي من االجبیيرةة بیين االفقرااتت 3 أأوو 4 االصدرریية. تأكد أأنن أأشرططة تعدیيل 
االكتف على االجزء االعلويي من االخلف مفتوحة لتوفیير االتمددد االكامل. 

قم بفتح حزاامم االبطن ووفك شریيط االخصر االإضافي٬، وورربطھه في االخلف على جانب االحزاامم. ووقم أأیيضًا بفك شریيط االكتف بالكامل. 
قم باستخداامم االدعامة مثل حقیيبة االظھهر٬، قم بإددخالل ذذررااعع ووااحدةة ددااخل االحلقة٬، ثم ااسحب االأخرىى ددااخل االذررااعع االأخرىى. 

قم بتأمیين حزاامم االبطن على االجزء االسفلي من االخصر. ثم قم باستخداامم شریيط االخصر غیير االمتمددد على جانب حزاامم االبطن. 
یيجب تأمیينھه لیيعمل على تثبیيت االجزء االسفلي من االجبیيرةة االمعدنیية في االخلف. 

ھھھهناكك أأسطح ااحتكاكیية في االجزء االخلفي من ددااخل االدعامة لمنعھها من االانزلاقق. تعمل أأشرططة االسحب االمنفصلة على االجانبیيیين 
على تعدیيل ددعم االتمدیيد. قم بسحبھها بشكل مستقیيم من االجسم وو تثبیيتھها على سطح حزاامم االخصر في مقدمة االدعامة. 

االخطوةة االأخیيرةة ھھھهي تعدیيل شد شریيط االكتف في االجانب االخلفي االعلويي من االدعامة. یيمكنك ااستخداامم مزیيد من االشد على جانب 
ووااحد إإذذاا كانن االمریيض یيعاني من اانحناء ططفیيف في االعمودد االفقريي. اابدأأ بالشد االخفیيف ثم قم بزیياددتھه حتى تصل إإلى مستوىى 

مریيح للمریيض. 
االإززاالة (ططریيقة نزعع االمنتج عن االمریيض) · قم بفتح االأشرططة على االجانب وواارربطھها في االخلف مع أأشرططة االكتف. ثم اافتح 
االجزء االخاصص بالخصر. قم بإخرااجج ذذررااعع ووااحدةة ثم االأخرىى. قم بإعاددةة رربط أأجزااء االتعلیيق٬، سیيعمل ذذلك على ززیياددةة االعمر 

االمتوقع لھها.  

ددستورراالعمل ااستفاددهه 
 ®EXTO ااررتز فرعی اایينترااتوررااسیيک

ااططلاعاتت کلی · ددستورراالعمل رراا با ددقت بخواانیيد. اایين محصولل بایيد توسط یيک متخصص پزشکی مانند یيک 
کاررددررمانگر٬، فیيزیيوترااپیيست٬، تکنسیين ااررتوپدیی یيا ددکتر پزشکی پوشیيدهه شودد. بیيمارراانن ددیيابتی٬، یيا دداارراایی مشکلاتت 

گرددشش خونن یيا پوست حساسس بایيد قبل اازز ااستفاددهه با ددکتر خودد مشوررتت کنند. ااگر بیيمارر آآلرژژیی دداارردد٬، محتواایی 
مواادد ااستفاددهه شدهه رراا اازز رروویی برچسب پاررچھه اایی برررسی کنیيد. 

علائم مصرفف · اایين محصولل براایی اارراائھه حمایيت بیيشتر وو عدمم تحرکک ستونن فقرااتت قفسھه سیينھه براایی بیيمارراانن 
مبتلا بھه شکستگی فشارریی ستونن فقرااتت ططرااحی شدهه ااست. ھھھهمچنیين می توااند براایی بیيمارراانن ددچارر پوکی ااستخواانن 

با اانحنایی کیيفوزز اافزاایيش یيافتھه براایی اارراائھه موقعیيت بھهتر ستونن فقرااتت ااستفاددهه شودد. 
علائم عدمم مصرفف · بیيمارراانن ددچارر شکستگی ھھھهایی ناپایيداارر نبایيد اازز اایين مدلل ااستفاددهه کنند. ددرر عوضض آآنھها بایيد 

مدلل پایيداارر EXTO® رراا مد نظر ددااشتھه باشند. 
قبل اازز ااستفاددهه · براایی اانتخابب ااندااززهه مناسب٬، ااندااززهه محیيطی حولل کمر رراا ااندااززهه گیيریی کنیيد. اازز جدوولل ااندااززهه 

گیيریی براایی تعیيیين مناسب تریين ااندااززهه ااستفاددهه کنیيد. مھهمتریين مسئلھه اایين ااست کھه ططولل بند کافی باشد٬، بند بایيد اازز 
ناحیيھه کمر تا Th3-4 براایی مؤثر بوددنن برسد. 

گسترددهه · بند اازز مواادد ررااحت وو تنفسی٬، وو آآبی ددیينامیيکی ددررست شدهه ااست. دداارراایی ططرااحی کارربرددیی با چندیين 
ناحیيھه با مواادد متفاووتت ااست تا بھهتریين ررااحتی وو عملکردد رراا براایی بیيمارر اارراائھه ددھھھهد. 

اایين بند چھهارر قسمت عملکرددیی دداارردد؛ کمربند٬، بند کمر غیير االاستیيک کھه پایيھه رراا براایی ترااشھه فلزیی محکم می 
کند٬، بندھھھهایی ددیينامیيک شانھه وو تنظیيم تنش بر رروویی قسمت پشتی بالایيی. 

ترااشھه فلزیی ددرر پشت رراا می تواانن اازز ررووززنھه ووااقع ددرر قسمت پایيیينی ددقیيقاً ززیير قراارر گرفتن کمربند ددرر خاررجج اازز 
اایين پشت بند خاررجج کردد. ززااوویيھه ترااشھه فلزیی رراا می تواانن با ددست براایی اافزاایيش یيا کاھھھهش ززااوویيھه بسط تنظیيم کردد. 
ززااوویيھه اازز پیيش تعیيیين شدهه ررووشش خوبی براایی شرووعع ااست٬، ددرر صوررتت نیيازز بھه بسط بیيشتر٬، فقط کافی ااست ززااوویيھه 

پایيھه فلزیی رراا اافزاایيش ددھھھهیيد. 
ااستفاددهه · براایی اافزاایيش ررااحتی بیيمارر٬، ااوو بایيد قبل اازز بستن پشت بند اازز تی شرتت ززیيرپوشش ااستفاددهه کند. با بستن 

پشت بند ددرر حالی کھه ترااشھه فلزیی ددااخل جیيب ااست شرووعع کنیيد. بخش بالایيی ترااشھه بایيد بھه ناحیيھه Th 3-4 برسد. 
مطمئن شویيد کھه بندھھھهایی تنظیيم شانھه ددرر بخش بالایيی قسمت پشتی بازز ھھھهستند تا قابلیيت ااررتجاعی کامل اارراائھه شودد. 

کمربند شکمی رراا بازز کنیيد وو کمربند ااضافی رراا آآززاادد ساززیيد٬، وو آآنن رراا بھه قسمت پایيیين پشتی ددرر پھهلویی کمربند 
متصل کنیيد. ھھھهمچنیين٬، بند کشش شانھه رراا کامل آآززاادد کنیيد. پشت بند رراا مثل یيک کولھه پشتی ببندیيد٬، ااوولل یيک باززوو 

رراا اازز حلقھه رردد کنیيد٬، سپس ططرفف ددیيگر رراا بگیيریيد وو آآنن رراا اازز باززوویی ددیيگر رردد کنیيد. 
کمربند شکمی رراا بر رروویی قسمت پایيیينی کمر محکم کنیيد. سپس کمربند غیير االاستیيک رراا ددرر پھهلویی کمربند 
شکمی محکم کنیيد. براایی پایيداارر ساززیی بخش پایيیينی ترااشھه فلزیی ددرر پشت اایين کمربند بایيد محکم شدهه باشد. 

سطوحح ااصطکاکی ددرر ددااخل پشت اایين پشت بند ووجودد دداارردد تا اازز لیيز خوررددنن آآنن جلوگیيریی کند. بند ھھھهایی کشیيدنن 
جدااگانھه ددرر پھهلو حمایيت بسط رراا تنظیيم می کند. آآنن ھھھها رراا مستقیيم اازز سمت بدنن بیيروونن بکشیيد وو بر رروویی سطح 

حلقھه اایی ووااقع ددرر جلویی پشت بند ببندیيد. 
آآخریين قدمم تنظیيم کشش بند شانھه ددرر بخش پشتی وو بالایيی اایين پشت بند ااست. ااگر بیيمارر اانحنایی S کمی بر رروویی 

ستونن فقرااتت دداارردد٬، می تواانیيد اازز کشش بیيشتریی ددرر یيک ططرفف ااستفاددهه کنیيد. با کشش کمتر شرووعع کنیيد وو آآنن رراا تا 
سطح ررااحتی بیيمارر اافزاایيش ددھھھهیيد. 

بازز کرددنن · بندھھھهایی کنارریی رراا بازز وو آآنن ھھھها رراا عقب تر ببندیيد تا فشارر بندھھھهایی شانھه شل شودد. سپس بخش کمر رراا 
بازز کنیيد. یيک باززوو رراا بیيروونن آآووررددهه وو سپس باززوویی ددیيگر رراا خاررجج کنیيد. بخش ھھھهایی قلابی رراا ددووباررهه متصل کنیيد٬، 

اایين کارر ططولل عمر بخش ھھھهایی قلابی رراا اافزاایيش می ددھھھهد. 
ددستورراالعمل ھھھها وو ااحتیياطط ھھھهایی مرااقبتی · توصیيھه می کنیيم کھه پشت بند ھھھهفتھه اایی یيکبارر شستھه شودد. اازز ددستورراالعمل 

ھھھهایی شستشویی ووااقع بر رروویی برچسب سفیيد رروویی محصولل پیيروویی کنیيد٬، اازز مایيع پاکک کنندهه ااستفاددهه کنیيد٬، تمامی 
بند ھھھها رراا ببندیيد وو ھھھهمیيشھه اازز کیيسھه لباسشویيی ااستفاددهه کنیيد. ترااشھه فلزیی بایيد قبل اازز شستشو جداا شودد. 

بیيمارراانن دداارراایی پوست حساسس٬، ددیيابت یيا گرددشش خونن ضعیيف بایيد مرااقب باشند. بیيمارراانی کھه آآلرژژیی ددااررند بایيد 
محتواایی مواادد ااستفاددهه شدهه ووااقع بر رروویی برچسب رراا برررسی کنند. براایی کسب ااططلاعاتت بیيش تر بھه 

www.mediroyal.se مرااجعھه کنیيد

تعلیيماتت ووااحتیياططاتت االرعایية · نوُصي بغسل االدعامة مرةة كل أأسبوعع. ااتبع تعلیيماتت االغسیيل االموجوددةة على االملصق االأبیيض٬، 
ووااستخدمم منظف سائل٬، ووأأغلق االأشرططة أأثناء االغسیيل٬، ووااستخدمم٬، دداائمًا٬، كیيس غسیيل. یينبغي إإززاالة االجزء االمعدني قبل االغسیيل. 
یينبغي ملاحظة االمرضى ذذوويي االبشرةة االحساسة أأوو االمصابیين بالسكريي أأوو االذیين یيعانونن من ضعف في االدووررةة االدمویية. بالنسبة 

للمرضى االذیين یيعانونن من االحساسیية٬، یيجب أأنن یيقومواا بفحص محتویياتت االمواادد االمستخدمة في االمنتج.  
 se.mediroyal.www لمزیيد من االمعلوماتت٬، ررااجع االموقع

Melayu – Arahan 

EXTO® Inter – Ortosis Sambungan Antara Toraks

Maklumat Umum · Baca arahan dengan teliti. Produk ini perlu dipasang oleh pakar perubatan seperti ahli terapi 
pekerjaan, ahli terapi fizikal, juruteknik ortopedik atau doktor perubatan. Pesakit yang menghidap diabetes, masalah 
peredaran darah atau kulit sensitif perlu berunding dengan doktor mereka sebelum menggunakannya. Jika pesakit 
mengalami alahan, semak kandungan bahan pada label tekstil.
Indikasi · Produk ini telah direka bentuk untuk memberikan sokongan sambungan dan tidak dapat menggerakkan 
spina toraks untuk pesakit yang mengalami fraktur mampat spina. Ia juga boleh digunakan untuk pesakit yang 
mengalami osteoporosis dengan peningkatan lengkungan kifosis untuk memberikan kedudukan spina yang lebih 
baik.
Kontraindikasi · Pesakit dengan fraktur yang tidak stabil tidak sepatutnya menggunakan model ini. Sebaliknya, 
mereka sepatutnya mempertimbangkan model EXTO® Stable.
Sebelum Penggunaan · Untuk memilih saiz yang betul, ambil ukuran lilitan di sekeliling pinggang. Gunakan carta 
ukuran untuk menentukan saiz yang paling sesuai. Paling penting ialah panjang pendakap mencukupi, pendakap 
sepatutnya mencapai dari kawasan lumbar sehingga Th3-4 untuk menjadi berkesan.
Pelarasan · Pendakap ini diperbuat daripada bahan hidro-dinamik, boleh serap dan selesa. Ia mempunyai reka 
bentuk fungsian dengan beberapa kawasan bahan yang berlainan untuk memberikan keselesaan dan prestasi terbaik 
kepada pesakit.
Pendakap mempunyai empat bahagian fungsian; Tali pinggang, tali pinggang bukan elastik yang mengikat dasar splin 
logam, tali bahu dinamik dan pelarasan ketegangan pada bahagian belakang atas.
Splin logam pada bahagian belakang boleh ditanggalkan dari pembukaan pada bahagian bawah hanya di bawah 
sisipan tali pinggang pada bahagian luar pendakap. Sudut splin logam boleh dilaraskan dengan tangan untuk 
meningkatkan atau mengurangkan sudut sambungan. Sudut pratetap ialah cara yang baik untuk bermula, jika 
sambungan yang lanjut diperlukan, hanya naikkan sudut penguatan logam.
Penggunaan · Pesakit hendaklah memakai baju dalam sebelum menggunakan pendakap bagi meningkatkan 
keselesaan pesakit. Mulakan dengan memakai pendakap dengan splin logam di dalam poket. Bahagian atas splin 
hendaklah mencapai kawasan Th 3-4. Pastikan tali pelarasan bahu pada bahagian atas belakang dibuka untuk 
memberikan keanjalan penuh.
Buka pengikat abdomen dan lepaskan tali pinggang tambahan, pasangnya jauh di sebelah pinggang. Lepaskan 
ketegangan tali bahu sepenuhnya juga. Pakai pendakap ini seperti beg sandang, masukkan sebelah lengan ke dalam 
gelung, kemudian pegang gelung yang lain dan masukkan lengan sebelah lagi.
Ketatkan pengikat abdomen di atas bahagian bawah pinggang. Kemudian gunakan tali pinggang bukan elastik pada 
bahagian pengikat abdomen. Ia perlu diketatkan untuk menstabilkan bahagian bawah splin logam pada bahagian 
belakang.
Terdapat permukaan geseran pada bahagian belakang pendakap untuk menghalangnya daripada tergelincir. Tali 
penarik berasingan pada bahagian sisi akan menyesuaikan sokongan sambungan. Tarik ia keluar dari badan dan 
pakaikannya ke atas permukaan gelung pada bahagian hadapan pendakap.
Langkah terakhir ialah untuk menyesuaikan ketegangan tali bahu pada bahagian belakang atas pendakap. Anda 
boleh menggunakan lebih banyak ketegangan pada satu sisi jika pesakit mempunyai sedikit kurva S pada spina. 
Mulakan dengan ketegangan yang rendah dan tingkatkan tahap keselesaan pesakit.
Menanggalkan · Buka pengikat pada sisinya dan ikatkannya ke belakang untuk mengurangkan mampatan dalam 
pengikat bahu. Kemudian bukakan bahagian pinggang. Keluarkan lengan satu per satu. Pasangkan semula bahagian 
cangkuk, yang meningkatkan jangka hayat pendakap ini.
Arahan dan langkah penjagaan · Kami mengesyorkan supaya pendakap perlu dibasuh seminggu sekali. Ikut 
arahan pembasuhan pada label berwarna putih, menggunakan cecair pencuci, tutup tali dan sentiasa menggunakan 
beg dobi. Penambat logam hendaklah dikeluarkan sebelum membasuh.
Pesakit yang mempunyai kulit sensitif, menghidapi diabetes atau peredaran yang lemah perlu diperhatikan. Pesakit 
dengan alahan perlu menyemak kandungan bahan pada label produk. 
Untuk maklumat lebih lanjut, sila rujuk www.mediroyal.se

Magyarország – használati utasítás

EXTO® Inter – Háti-ágyéki gerincortézis

Általános információk · Olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítást. A termék adaptációját csak egészségügyi 
szakember, például foglalkozás-egészségügyi terapeuta, fizikoterapeuta, ortopéd műszerész vagy orvos végezheti. 
Cukorbetegség, keringési rendellenesség vagy érzékeny bőr esetén a betegeknek a használatot megelőzően 
orvossal kell konzultálniuk. Ha a beteg allergiás, ellenőrizni kell a textil címkéjén lévő anyagösszetételt.
Javallatok · A termék célja, hogy külső támaszt és mobilitást nyújtson a hátgerinc számára kompressziós 
csigolyatöréssel rendelkező betegek esetén. Csontritkulásos betegeknél is alkalmazható fokozott kyphosis esetén a 
gerinc pozíciójának javítására.
Ellenjavallatok · Az instabil törésekkel rendelkező betegek nem használhatják ezt a modellt. Helyette az EXTO® 
Stable modell használatát javasoljuk.
A használat előtt · A megfelelő méret kiválasztásához mérje meg a csípőméretet. A mérettáblázat segítségével 
határozza meg a megfelelő méretet. A legfontosabb, hogy a fűző hosszúsága megfelelő legyen; az ágyéki résztől a 
3-4. háti csigolyáig kell felérnie, hogy hatásos legyen.
Beállítás · A fűző szellőző, nedvesség áteresztő és kényelmes anyagból készült. Funkcionális kialakítása számos 
különböző anyagból áll, hogy a beteg számára leginkább kényelmes és hatásos legyen.
A fűző négy funkcionális részből áll: a deréköv, a nem elasztikus csípőpánt, ami rögzíti a fém stabilizátor alapját, a 
rugalmas vállpántok és a feszesség állító a hátsó felső részen.
A hátsó fém stabilizátort ki lehet venni a fűző külső részén a csípőpánt kapcsolódási pontja alatti nyíláson keresztül. A 
fém stabilizátor szögét kézzel be lehet állítani, így növelhető és csökkenthető a nyújtás szöge. Az előre beállított szög 
megfelelő kiindulási pont, ha pedig további nyújtásra van szükség, egyszerűen növelje a fém stabilizátor szögét.
Használat · A fűző alatt a kényelem érdekében pólót kell viselni. A fűző viselését úgy kell elkezdeni, hogy a fém 
stabilizátor a zsebben van. A stabilizátor felső részének el kell érnie a 3-4. háti csigolyát. Ellenőrizze, hogy a felső 
részen hátul nyitva vannak az állító vállpántok, hogy teljesen rugalmas legyen a fűző.
Nyissa ki a csípőövet, és engedje ki a kiegészítő csípőpántot, majd csatlakoztassa eléggé hátul az öv oldalán. A 
vállszíjat is engedje ki teljesen. Vegye fel a fűzőt, mint egy hátizsákot, először csúsztassa az egyik kart az egyik 
vállpántba, majd fogja meg a másikat, és csúsztassa bele a másik kart.
Rögzítse a derékövet a csípő alsó részén. Majd rögzítse a nem elasztikus csípőpántot a deréköv oldalán. Azért kell 
rögzíteni, mert ezzel tartja meg a fém stabilizátor alsó részét hátul.
A fűző hátsó részén belül csúszásgátló felületek vannak, ami megakadályozza, hogy elcsússzon. Az oldalsó külön 
húzópántokkal lehet beállítani a gerinctámaszt. Húzza őket egyenesen kifelé a testétől, és rögzítse a fűző első részén 
a vállpánton.
Az utolsó lépés a vállpánt feszességének beállítása a fűző felső hátsó oldalán. Ha a beteg gerincén enyhe S-görbület 
figyelhető meg, az egyik oldalon állíthatja feszesebbre. Kezdetben ne legyen túl feszes, majd növelje a beteg 
kényelemérzetének megfelelően.
Eltávolítás · Nyissa ki oldalt a pántokat, és húzza őket visszább, hogy a vállpántok ne feszüljenek annyira. Majd 
nyissa ki a derékrészt. Csúsztassa ki az egyik kart, majd a másikat. Csatlakoztassa vissza a pántokat, amivel 
megnövelheti az élettartamukat.
Tisztítási útmutató és figyelmeztetések · Azt javasoljuk, hetente egyszer mossa ki a fűzőt. Kövesse a fehér címkén 
lévő mosási útmutatót, használjon folyékony mosószert, csatolja össze a pántokat, és mindig használjon mosózsákot. 
A fém stabilizátort mosás előtt ki kell venni!
A beteg bőrérzékenységét, cukorbetegségét, illetve keringési rendellenességeit figyelembe kell venni. Az allergiás 
betegeknek ellenőrizniük kell a termék címkéjén lévő anyagösszetételt. 
Bővebb információért látogasson el a www.mediroyal.se oldalra.

Lietuvos – Instrukcijos

EXTO® Inter – Mugurkaula krūšu daļas ekstenzijas ortoze

Vispārēja informācija · Rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas norādījumus. Medicīnas speciālistam, piemēram, ergoterapeitam, 
fizioterpeitam, ortopēdijas tehniķim vai ārstam, ir jāuzliek šis izstrādājums. Pacientiem, kam ir cukura diabēts, 
asinsrites problēmas vai jutīga āda, pirms lietošanas ir jākonsultējas ar ārstu. Ja pacientam ir alerģijas, pārbaudiet uz 
auduma etiķetes norādīto materiāla saturu.
Indikācijas · Izstrādājums ir paredzēts, lai sniegtu ekstenzijas atbalstu un mugurkaula krūšu daļas imobilizāciju 
pacientiem ar mugurkaula kompresijas lūzumiem. To var lietot arī pacientiem ar osteoporozi, kam ir palielināts 
kifotiskais liekums, lai nodrošinātu labāku mugurkaula pozīciju.
Kontrindikācijas · Pacienti ar nestabiliem lūzumiem nedrīkst lietot šo modeli. Tā vietā viņiem jāapsver EXTO® 
Stable modelis.
Pirms uzlikšanas · Lai izvēlētos pareizo izmēru, izmēriet vidukļa apkārtmēru. Lai noteiktu vispiemērotāko izmēru, 
izmantojiet izmēru diagrammu. Vissvarīgākais ir nodrošināt, lai saites garums būtu pietiekošs; lai saite būtu efektīva, 
tai ir jāstiepjas no krustu daļas līdz Th3–4.
Pielāgošana · Saite ir izgatavota no hidrodinamiska, elpojoša un ērta materiāla. Tai ir funkcionāls dizains ar vairākām 
atšķirīgu materiālu zonām, lai pacientam sniegtu vislabāko komfortu un rezultātus.
Saitei ir četras funkcionālās daļas: vidukļa josta, neelastīgā vidukļa saite, kas nostiprina metāla šinas pamatni, 
dinamiskas plecu siksnas un nostiepes pielāgošana muguras augšdaļā.
Metāla šinu aizmugurē var noņemt no atvēruma apakšdaļā, tieši zem vidukļa siksnas iestiprināšanas vietas saites 
ārpusē. Metāla šinas leņķi var pielāgot manuāli, lai ekstenzijas leņķi padarītu platāku vai šaurāku. Iepriekš iestatītais 
leņķis ir laba sākuma pozīcija, bet, ja nepieciešama papildu ekstenzija, vienkārši palieliniet metāla stiprinājuma leņķi.
Uzlikšana · Pacientam pirms saites uzlikšanas ieteicams uzvilkt apakškreklu, lai uzlabotu komfortu. Sāciet ar saites 
uzlikšanu ar metāla šinu kabatā. Šinas augšdaļai jāsniedzas līdz Th3–4 zonai. Pārliecinieties, ka plecu pielāgošanas 
siksnas aizmugures augšdaļā ir atvērtas, lai nodrošinātu elastīgumu.
Atveriet vēdera jostu un atlaidiet papildu vidukļa siksnu, piestiprinot to tālu aizmugurē uz jostas sāniem. Tāpat arī 
pilnībā atlaidiet pleca siksnas nostiepi. Uzvelciet saiti kā mugursomu, vispirms ievelkot vienu roku lokā, tad satveriet 
otru un izvelciet cauri otru roku.
Nostipriniet vēdera jostu uz vidukļa apakšdaļas. Tad uzvelciet neelastīgo vidukļa siksnu vēdera jostas sānos. Tā ir 
jānostiprina, lai stabilizētu metāla šinas apakšdaļu aizmugurē.
Lai novērstu izslīdēšanu, saites aizmugures iekšpusē ir saķeres virsmas. Atsevišķi pavelkot siksnas sānos, tiks 
pielāgots ekstenzijas atbalsts. Pavelciet tās taisni projām no ķermeņa un uzlieciet tās uz loka virsmas saites 
priekšpusē.
Pēdējais solis ir pleca siksnas nostiepes pielāgošana saites aizmugurējās daļas augšpusē. Varat izmantot lielāku 
nostiepi vienā pusē, ja pacientam ir neliels mugurkaula S izliekums. Sāciet ar vāju nostiepi un palieliniet to līdz 
pacienta komforta līmenim.
Noņemšana · Atveriet siksnas sānos un nostipriniet tās vairāk uz aizmuguri, lai atlaistu vaļīgāk plecu siksnu nostiepi. 
Tad atveriet vidukļa daļu. Izvelciet vispirms vienu roku, tad otru roku. Nostipriniet āķīšus vietā — tas pagarinās āķīšu 
kalpošanas laiku.
Kopšanas norādījumi un piesardzības pasākumi · Iesakām saiti mazgāt reizi nedēļā. Ņemiet vērā uz baltās 
etiķetes sniegtos mazgāšanas norādījumus, izmantojiet šķidro mazgāšanas līdzekli, aiztaisiet siksnas un vienmēr 
izmantojiet maisiņu veļas mazgāšanai. Pirms mazgāšanas jānoņem metāla daļa.
Pacientiem, kam ir jutīga āda, cukura diabēts vai vāja asinsrite, ir jānodrošina novērošana. Pacientiem, kam ir 
alerģijas, ir jāpārbauda izstrādājuma etiķetē norādītais materiālu saturs. 
Sīkāku informāciju skatīt vietnē www.mediroyal.se

说明 
EXTO® 胸间扩展矫正护具
常规信息 ·请仔细阅读本说明。应由医疗专业人员安装产品，如职业治疗

师、理疗师、矫形技术人员或医学博士。对于患有糖尿病、循环系统疾病或皮肤过
敏的患者，使用前请咨询医生。如果患者过敏，请查看布标上的材料含量。
适应症 ·产品设计用于为患有脊椎压缩性骨折的患者提供扩展支撑和胸椎固定。还
可用于胸椎后凸愈加严重的骨质疏松患者，提供更好的脊椎定位。
禁忌症 ·患有不稳定骨折的患者不得使用本型号。应考虑使用 EXTO® Stable 型号。
佩戴前 ·如需选择合适的尺寸，请测量腰围。使用测量图表确定最合适的尺寸。护
具长度足够最为重要，护具应能够从腰部区域向上接触到Th3-4 脊椎骨才能发挥有效
作用。
调整 ·护具采用符合流体动力学、透气舒适的材料制造。其功能设计具有多个不同
材料区域，为患者提供最佳舒适度和性能。
护具具有四个功能部分；腰带，用于固定金属夹板底座的非弹性腰部固定带，动态
肩带，以及上背部的张力调整带。
可以从护具外部，腰部固定带衬垫部分下方的下部开口取出背部的金属夹板。可以
手动调整金属夹板的角度，增加或减小伸展角度。预设角度是一个不错的起点，如
果需要更大伸展，只需增加金属加固件的角度。
穿戴 ·戴上护具前，患者应穿上内衣 T 恤以增加舒适度。从口袋内的金属夹板开始
戴护具。夹板上部应接触到Th3-4 脊椎骨区域。确保背后上部的肩部调整带打开，提
供全部弹力。
打开腹部腰带，松开腰部固定带将其尽量靠后黏贴在腰带侧面。完全释放肩带拉
力。像背包一样穿戴支具，先将一支手臂穿入肩带，然后抓住另一个，穿入另一支
手臂。
将腹部腰带固定在腰的下部。然后将非弹力腰带固定在腰带侧面。需要确实固定好
腰带才能将金属夹板下部稳定固定在背后。
护具背面内侧具有摩擦表面用于防滑。侧面独立的拉动带可调整延伸支撑。从主体
直向往外拉，然后固定在护具正面的毛面上。
最后一步是调整护具背面上部的肩带拉力。如果患者脊椎略微呈 S 形，可以在一侧
加大拉力。先从小拉力开始，增加到患者舒适的程度。
取下 ·打开侧面固定带，放松以减轻肩带压力。然后打开腰部部分。将两支胳膊先
后滑出。重新合上黏扣带，可延长黏扣带的预期寿命。
保养说明与注意事项 ·我们建议每周清洗一次矫正器。遵循产品白色卷标上的洗涤
说明，使用液体清洁剂，闭合固定带，始终使用洗衣袋。清洗前应取下金属支柱。
应观察患有皮肤过敏、糖尿病或循环系统疾病的患者。如果患者过敏，应查看产品
布标上的材料成分。更多信息，请咨询www.mediroyal.se

Românesc – Instrucțiuni 
EXTO® Inter – Orteză toracică elastică EXTO®

Informaţii generale · Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile. Produsul trebuie aplicat de către un profesionist medical, de ex. 
un ergoterapeut, un fizioterapeut, un tehnician ortoped sau un medic. Pacienții cu diabet zaharat, probleme circulatorii 
sau piele sensibilă trebuie să consulte un medic înainte de utilizare. Dacă pacientul este alergic, verificaţi conţinutul 
materialului de pe eticheta textilă.
Indicații · Produsul a fost proiectat pentru a oferi suport elastic și imobilizarea coloanei toracice pentru pacienții cu 
fracturi vertebrale de compresie. Poate fi folosit și de pacienţii cu osteoporoză, cu curbare cifotică accentuată, pentru 
o poziţie mai bună a coloanei vertebrale.
Contraindicaţii · Pacienții cu fracturi instabile nu trebuie să folosească acest model. Îl vor înlocui cu modelul fix 
EXTO® Stable.

Pre Aplicare · Pentru a alege mărimea corectă, măsurați circumferința taliei. Utilizați tabelul de măsurare pentru a 
determina cea mai potrivită mărime. Lucrul cel mai important este ca lungimea corsetului să fie suficientă, pentru a fi 
eficient corsetul trebuie să ajungă din zona lombară până la Th3-4.
Reglare · Corsetul este confecționat dintr-un material hidrodinamic, care permite respirația și asigură confortul. Are un 
design funcțional cu mai multe materiale diferite pentru a asigura cel mai bun confort și cele mai bune rezultate pentru 
pacient.

Corsetul are patru părți funcționale; Cureaua pentru talie, o bandă neelastică pentru zona taliei care asigură baza 
atelei de metal, benzile dinamice pentru umăr și reglarea întinderii în partea superioară din spate.
Atela metalică din spate poate fi scoasă prin deschiderea din partea inferioară chiar prin partea de inserție a benzii 
din talie în partea exterioară a corsetului. Unghiul atelei din metal poate fi reglat manual pentru a spori sau a micșora 
unghiul de extensie. Unghiul prestabilit este o modalitate buna de a începe, în cazul în care este necesară extinderea 
în continuare, pur și simplu creșteți unghiul armăturii metalice.
Aplicare · Pacientul trebuie să aibă un tricou pe sub corset, pentru un plus de confort. Începeți prin a aplica corsetul 
cu atela de metal în buzunar. Partea superioară a atelei trebuie să ajungă în zona vertebrelor toracice 3-4. Asigurați-
vă că benzile de reglare pentru umăr din partea superioară a spatelui sunt deschise pentru a oferi elasticitate 
completă.
Deschideți centura abdominală și eliberați banda suplimentară pentru talie, atașând-o în spate în partea laterală a 
centurii. De asemenea, slăbiți complet și banda de umăr. Aplicați corsetul ca un rucsac, introduceți mai întâi un braț în 
buclă, apoi apucați-o pe cealaltă și introduceți al doilea braț.
Asigurați centura abdominală peste partea inferioară a taliei. Apoi, aplicați banda neelastică pentru talie pe partea 
centurii abdominale. Trebuie asigurată pentru a stabiliza partea inferioară a atelei de metal în spate.
Există suprafețe de frecare pe partea interioară a spatelui corsetului pentru a împiedica alunecarea acestuia. Benzile 
separate de tras din lateral vor regla sprijinul elastic. Trageți-le dinspre corp și aplicați-le pe suprafața buclei în partea 
din față a corsetului.
Ultimul pas este ajustarea benzii pentru umăr în partea din spate sus a corsetului. Puteți strânge mai mult într-o parte 
dacă pacientul are o deformare ușoară în formă de S a coloanei. Începeți cu o strânsoare ușoară și creșteți până la 
nivelul de confort al pacientului.
Îndepărtare · Deschideți benzile din lateral și atașați-le în spate pentru a slăbi strânsoarea benzilor de umăr. Apoi 
deschideți partea taliei. Scoateți un braț și apoi al doilea. Atașați din nou părțile cu scai, astfel va crește durata de 
viață a acestora.
Instrucţiuni de îngrijire şi precauţii · Recomandăm spălarea ortezei o dată pe săptămână. Urmaţi instrucţiunile de 
spălare de pe eticheta produsului, folosiți detergent lichid, închideţi benzile şi folosiţi un sac de spălare. Îndepărtați 
metalul înainte de spălare.
Pacienţii cu pielea sensibilă, cu diabet sau circulaţie proastă trebuie să fie ţinuţi sub observaţie. Pacienţii care suferă 
de alergii trebuie să verifice conținutul materialului de pe etichetă. 
Pentru mai multe informaţii consultaţi www.mediroyal.se

Polski – Instrukcje

Orteza odcinka śródpiersiowego kręgosłupa EXTO® Inter 

Informacje ogólne · Przeczytaj uważnie poniższe instrukcje. Produkt powinien dopasować wyłącznie 
wykwalifikowany personel medyczny: terapeuta zajęciowy, fizjoterapeuta, technik ortopedyczny bądź lekarz. Pacjenci 
z cukrzycą, problemami krążenia lub wrażliwą skórą powinni przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania skonsultować się z 
lekarzem. W celu sprawdzenia, czy materiał może wywołać reakcje alergiczne należy sprawdzić skład materiałowy na 
metce.
Wskazania · Produkt zaprojektowano w celu zapewnienia podparcia i unieruchomienia odcinka piersiowego 
kręgosłupa u pacjentów po przebytych złamaniach kompresyjnych kręgów. Zalecany jest także dla wparcia poprawnej 
postawy u pacjentów z osteoporozą i kyfotycznym wygięciem kręgosłupa.
Przeciwwskazania · Nie należy stosować tego modelu ortezy u pacjentów z niestabilnymi złamaniami. W takim 
przypadku zaleca się zastosowanie modelu EXTO® Stable.
Przed założeniem · W celu dobrania właściwego rozmiaru należy zmierzyć obwód talii a następnie wybrać właściwy 
rozmiar w tabeli rozmiarów. Najważniejsze jest dobranie odpowiedniej długości ortezy – aby była skuteczna powinna 
sięgać od odcinka lędźwiowego do wysokości kręgu Th3-4.
Dopasowanie · Ortezę wykonano z wygodnego, oddychającego materiału o właściwościach hydrodynamicznych. 
Funkcjonalna konstrukcja polega na zastosowaniu kilku różnych materiałów w poszczególnych częściach ortezy, co 
podnosi komfort i skuteczność.
Orteza składa się z czterech elementów: Pas wokół talii – wykonany z nieelastycznej taśmy, która zabezpiecza 
podstawę metalowej szyny; dynamiczne taśmy ramienne oraz element regulacji naciągu górnej części tylnej.
Metalową szynę wyjmuje się przez otwór w dolnej części ortezy, położony tuż pod otworem wsuwania taśmy talii 
na zewnętrznej stronie ortezy. Kąt nachylenia szyny można doregulować ręcznie, aby zmniejszyć bądź zwiększyć 
kąt wyprostu. Zacznij od kąta ustawionego fabrycznie a następnie, jeśli zachodzi potrzeba, zwiększ kąt metalowego 
wzmocnienia.
Zakładanie · W celu zapewnienia komfortu pacjenta zalecamy zakładanie ortezy na podkoszulkę. Najpierw załóż 
ortezę z szyną wewnątrz kieszeni. Górna część ortezy powinna sięgać kręgu Th 3-4. Taśmy ramienne w górnej części 
pleców powinny być otwarte, żeby nie ograniczały ruchów.
Otwórz pas brzuszny i odepnij dodatkową taśmę pasa, przypinając ją do tyłu pasa brzusznego. Całkowicie poluzuj 
napięcie taśmy ramiennej. Załóż ortezę jak plecak, przekładając najpierw jedno a następnie drugie ramię przez pętle 
ramienne. Zaciągnij pas brzuszny w dolnej części talii a następnie przypnij nieelastyczną taśmę talii z boku pasa. 
Zapięcie jej stabilizuje dolną część metalowej szyny na plecach.
Powierzchnie cierne od wewnętrznej strony tylnej części ortezy zabezpieczają ją przed przesuwaniem się. Oddzielne 
taśmy boczne służą do dopasowania stopnia wyprostu. Odciągnij je w kierunku od ciała i przełóż przez pętlę w 
przedniej części ortezy.
Ostatni etap dopasowania to regulacja napięcia taśmy ramiennej w górnej części tyłu ortezy. W przypadku 
skrzywienia kręgosłupa, jedną stronę ortezy można naciągnąć mocniej. Zacznij od lekkiego naciągu i stopniowo 
zwiększaj naprężenie w zakresie strefy komfortu pacjenta.
Zdejmowanie · Rozepnij, poluzuj i ponownie zapnij taśmy boczne , żeby zmniejszyć ucisk taśm ramiennych a 
następnie rozepnij pas wokół talii. Zsuń ramiona jedno po drugim. Ponownie zapnij części zakończone haczykiem - 
wydłuży to ich żywotność.
Konserwacja i środki ostrożności · Zaleca się pranie ortezy raz w tygodniu. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją 
znajdującą się na białej metce, stosuj detergent w płynie, zapnij wszystkie taśmy i zawsze używaj worka na pranie. 
Przed praniem wyjmij metalową szynę.
Pacjenci z wrażliwą skórą, cukrzycą lub problemami krążenia powinni pozostawać pod obserwacją. Pacjenci ze 
skłonnością do uczuleń powinni sprawdzić skład materiałowy na odwrocie metki
Więcej informacji na www.mediroyal.se

取扱説明書 
EXTO® Inter – 胸部間拡張装具

全般情報 · 本説明書はよくお読みください。本製品の装着は、作業療法士、理学療法士、整形外科医また
は医師等、医療従事者が行ってください。糖尿病、循環器系疾患あるいは敏感肌の患者は、使用前に、医
師に相談してください。アレルギー体質の患者の場合、繊維ラベルに記載の含有材料成分をチェックして
ください。
使用方法 · 本製品は、脊椎圧迫骨折の患者向けの胸椎拡張サポートと機動性確保を目的としています。ま
た、脊椎後湾が悪化した骨粗鬆症患者の脊椎の位置を安定させるのにも使用できます。
禁忌事項 · 不安定骨折の患者はこのモデルを使用しないでください。代わりに、 EXTO® Stable モデルの使
用を検討してください。
ご使用前に · 正しいサイズを選択するため、ウエストの周囲を測定してください。測定表を参照して、最
適なサイズを確認してください。ブレース長が十分あることがもっとも重要で、ブレースは腰椎部分から
最大 Th3-4 まで来るのが効果的です。
調節 · ブレースは、流体力学的に、呼吸対応な快適素材製です。異なる素材部分がいくつか重なった機能
的デザインにより最高性能を実現。患者はこれまででもっとも快適に装着できます。
ブレースは、ウエストベルト、金属スプリントのベースを固定する非弾性ウェストストラップ、ダイナミ
ックショルダーストラップと背中部分の伸長調節部の4つの機能部品で構成されています。
背中の金属スプリントは、ブレース外側のウエストストラップ挿入下部にある開口部から取外し可能で
す。金属スプリントの角度は、手動で調節し、伸長角度を増減できます。さらに伸長が必要な場合は、ま
ず、初期設定の角度で使用しはじめ、金属強度を少し上げるのがよいでしょう。
使用 · 患者は、患者が快適に装着できるように、ブレースの使用前に、半袖下着を着用するようにしてく
ださい。はじめは、ポケット内に金属スプリントがあるブレースを使用します。スプリントの上部は Th 
3-4 部分に届いていなければなりません。背面上部の肩調節ストラップが十分弾力が得られるように開い
ているかを確認します。
腹部ベルトを開いて追加ウエストストラップを外し、ベルト側部裏面に取り付けます。肩ストラップの伸
長部も完全に外します。バックパック等のブレースを当て、最初のアームをループにスライドさせ、もう
一方をつかんで、もう一方のアームにスライドさせます。
ウエスト下部に腹部ベルトを固定します。次に、腹部ベルト側部に非弾性ストラップを当てます。背面の
金属スプリント下部を安定させるには、固定する必要があります。
ブレース裏面内部には、スリップを防ぐため、摩擦面があります。側部の個別引出ストラップで、拡張サ
ポートを調節します。同ストラップを身体からまっすぐ引き出し、ブレース正面のループ面に当てます。
最後の手順では、肩ストラップ伸長をブレースの裏面上部に調節します。患者の脊椎が少しS字湾曲して
いる場合、一方の伸長を上げることができます。はじめは低伸長にして、患者の快適レベルまで引き上げ
ます。
取外し · 側部のストラップを開いて、裏面奥まで取り付け、肩ストラップの圧縮を緩めます。次に、ウエ
スト部分を開きます。一方のアームがもう一方のアームの外になるようにスライドさせます。フック部分
が長持ちするように、フック部分を取り付け直します。
手入れ方法と注意事項 · ブレースは週1回は洗浄することをお勧めします。白色ラベルに記載の洗浄方法
にしたがって液体洗剤を使用し、ストラップを閉じ、常に洗濯袋を使用してください。金属ステーは、洗
浄前に取外してください。
敏感肌、糖尿病あるいは循環器系が弱い患者は、状況観察を行ってください。アレルギー体質の患者は、
本製品のラベルに記載の含有材料成分をチェックしてください。詳細は、www.mediroyal.seをご覧ください。

Slovenski – Navodila 

EXTO® Inter – intertorakalna ekstenzijska ortoza

Splošne informacije · Natančno preberite navodila. Izdelek mora namestiti zdravstveni strokovnjak, kot je delovni 
terapevt, fizioterapevt, ortopedski tehnolog ali zdravnik. Bolniki s sladkorno boleznijo, motnjami prekrvitve ali občutljivo 
kožo se morajo pred uporabo posvetovati z zdravnikom. Če ima bolnik alergijo, preverite sestavo materiala na všivni 
etiketi tkanine.
Indikacije · Izdelek je zasnovan, da nudi ekstenzijsko podporo in imobilizacijo torakalne hrbtenice za bolnike s 
kompresijskim zlomom hrbtenice. Uporabljajo ga lahko tudi bolniki z osteoporozo s povečano kifotično krivino, da 
dosežejo boljši položaj hrbtenice.
Kontraindikacije · Bolniki z nestabilnimi zlomi ne smejo uporabljati tega modela. Namesto njega naj uporabijo model 
EXTO® Stable.

Pred uporabo · Da boste izbrali pravo velikost, izmerite obseg pasu. S pomočjo tabele z merami poiščite 
najustreznejšo velikost. Najpomembneje je, da je opornica dovolj dolga – da bo opornica učinkovala, mora segati od 
ledvenega dela do prsnih vretenc 3–4.
Prilagajanje · Opornica je narejena iz hidrodinamičnega, zračnega in udobnega materiala. Njen funkcionalni dizajn z 
deli iz več različnih materialov omogoča najboljše udobje in učinkovitost za bolnika.
Opornica ima štiri funkcionalne dele: pasni trak, neelastičen pasni trak, ki ščiti osnovo za kovinsko opornico, 
dinamične ramenske trakove in del za nastavitev napetosti na zgornjem delu hrbta.
Kovinsko opornico na hrbtu je mogoče odstraniti skozi odprtino na spodnjem delu tik pod vstavkom pasnega traku 
na zunanji strani opornice. Kot kovinske opornice lahko ročno nastavljate, da povečate ali zmanjšate kot ekstenzije. 
Nastavljeni kot je dober za začetek, če pa potrebujete dodatno ekstenzijo, preprosto povečajte kot kovinske ojačitve.
Uporaba · Bolnik naj obleče spodnjo majico s kratkimi rokavi, preden namesto opornico, da mu bo bolj udobno. 
Začnite tako, da kovinsko opornico vstavite v žep opornice. Zgornji del opornice mora segati do prsnih vretenc 3–4. 
Prepričajte se, da sta ramenska nastavitvena trakova na zgornjem delu hrbta odprta, da omogočite polno prožnost.
Odprite trebušni trak in sprostite dodaten pasni trak, tako da ga pritrdite povsem nazaj na stranskem delu pasu. 
Povsem sprostite tudi napetost ramenskih trakov. Opornico si nadenite kot nahrbtnik, tako da najprej eno roko 
potisnete skozi zanko, nato zgrabite drugo zanko in skoznjo potisnite drugo roko.
Trebušni trak pritrdite prek spodnjega dela pasu. Nato namestite neelastičen pasni trak na strani trebušnega traku. 
Pritrditi ga morate zato, da stabilizira spodnji del kovinske opornice na hrbtu.
Na notranji strani zadnjega dela opornice so površine, ki povzročajo trenje in tako preprečujejo zdrs opornice. Z 
vlečenjem stranskih trakov prilagajate ekstenzijsko podporo. Povlecite ju naravnost stran od telesa in pritrdite na 
površino zanke na sprednjem delu opornice.
Na koncu prilagodite napetost ramenskega traku na zgornjem hrbtnem delu opornice. Če ima bolnik rahlo S-krivino 
na hrbtenici, lahko na eni strani nastavite večjo napetost. Začnite z majhno napetostjo in jo povečujte tako dolgo, 
dokler je bolniku še udobno.
Odstranitev · Odprite trakove ob strani in jih pritrdite bolj nazaj, da popustite kompresijo v ramenskih trakovih. Nato 
odprite pasni del. Izvlecite najprej eno roko, nato še drugo. Ponovno namestite dela z zankami, saj bo to povečalo 
njuno življenjsko dobo.
Navodila za vzdrževanje in previdnostni ukrepi · Priporočamo, da opornico operete enkrat tedensko. Upoštevajte 
navodila za pranje na beli všivni etiketi izdelka, uporabite tekoči detergent za pranje, zaprite trakove in vedno 
uporabite vrečko za pranje. Pred pranjem odstranite kovinsko opornico.
Bolnike z občutljivo kožo, sladkorno boleznijo ali slabo prekrvitvijo je treba med uporabo opazovati. Bolniki z alergijami 
morajo preveriti sestavo materiala na všivni etiketi izdelka. 
Za več informacij obiščite spletno stran www.mediroyal.se.

Русский – Инструкции
EXTO® Inter – Межпозвоночный грудной разгибательный ортез

Общая информация · Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию. Продукт должен быть подобран медицинским 
специалистом, например, врачом-эрготерапевтом, физиотерапевтом, ортопедом или врачом лечебного дела. 
Перед использованием пациенты с сахарным диабетом, проблемами со стороны сердечно-сосудистой системы 
или чувствительной кожей должны проконсультироваться со своим врачом. Если у пациента есть аллергия, 
проверьте состав материала на текстильной этикетке.
Показания · Продукт был разработан для обеспечения поддержки разгибания и иммобилизации грудного 
отдела позвоночника у пациентов с компрессионными переломами позвоночного столба. Он также может быть 
использован для пациентов с остеопорозом с увеличенным кифозным искривлением для обеспечения лучшего 
положения позвоночного столба.
Противопоказания · Данная модель не должна использоваться для пациентов с нестабильными переломами. 
Вместо этого им следует рассмотреть возможность использования стабильной модели EXTO®.
Примерка · Для выбора правильного размера измерьте окружность талии. Для определения наиболее 
подходящего размера используйте таблицу измерений. Наиболее важно, чтобы длина корсета была достаточной. 
Для достижения эффективности корсет должен располагаться от поясничной области до уровня Th3-4.
Регулировка · Корсет изготовлен из гидродинамического, воздухопроницаемого и удобного материала. Он имеет 
функциональный дизайн с использованием нескольких различных материалов для обеспечения максимального 
комфорта и эффективности для пациента.
Корсет имеет четыре функциональные части: поясной ремень, неэластичный ремень для фиксации основания 
для металлической шины, динамические плечевые ремни и регулятор натяжения в области верхней части спины.
Металлическую шину в задней части можно убрать через отверстие в нижней части непосредственно под 
вставкой поясного ремня на внешней стороне корсета. Угол металлической шины можно отрегулировать вручную, 
увеличивая или уменьшая угол разгибания. Предварительно установленный угол является хорошим вариантом 
для начала. При необходимости увеличения разгибания просто увеличьте угол металлического элемента 
жесткости.
Наложение корсета · Для увеличения комфорта пациент должен надевать корсет на футболку. Наложение 
корсета начинают с металлической шины внутри кармана. Верхняя часть шины должна достигнуть области Th3-4. 
Убедитесь, что плечевые ремни регулировки в верхней части открыты с задней стороны для обеспечения полной 
эластичности.
Откройте пояс на животе и отпустите дополнительный поясной ремень, прикрепив его сзади на стороне пояса. 
Также полностью ослабьте натяжение плечевого ремня. Приложите корсет в виде рюкзака, после чего сначала 
пропустите одну руку через ремень, а потом другую.
Закрепите пояс на животе в области нижней части талии. После этого поместите неэластичный поясной ремень 
на боковую часть пояса на животе. Он должен быть закреплен для стабилизации нижней части металлической 
шины на спине.
На внутренней стороне задней части корсета имеются поверхности трения, предотвращающие его 
соскальзывание. Отдельные натяжные ремни сбоку регулируют разгибательную опору. Вытяните их прямо по 
направлению от тела и поместите их на поверхность петли на передней части корсета.
Последний этап – это регулировка натяжения плечевых ремней в верхней задней части корсета. Если у пациента 
есть небольшое S-образное искривление позвоночного столба, Вы можете использовать большее напряжение с 
одной стороны. Начните с низкого уровня напряжения и повышайте его до уровня комфорта пациента.
Снятие · Ослабьте ремни сбоку и прикрепите их назад для уменьшения компрессии в плечевых ремнях. После 
этого откройте поясной ремень. Сначала высуньте одну руку, а затем – другую. Повторно прикрепите детали 
крюка, что увеличит продолжительность их службы.
Меры предосторожности и инструкции по уходу · Мы рекомендуем стирать корсет один раз в неделю. 
Следуйте инструкциям по стирке на этикетке белого цвета, используйте жидкое моющее средство, закройте 
ремни и всегда используйте сумку для белья. Перед стиркой металлическую шину следует удалить.
Следует вести наблюдение за пациентами с чувствительной кожей, сахарным диабетом или циркуляторными 
нарушениями. Пациенты с аллергиями должны проверить состав материала на этикетке продукта. 
Для получения дополнительной информации обратитесь на веб-сайт www.mediroyal.se

사용안내
EXTO® 흉곽 간 연장 정형술 (Inter – Thoracic Extension Orthosis)

일반 정보 · 안내문을 주의 깊게 읽어 주십시오. 이 제품은 작업 치료사, 물리 치료사, 정형외과의 또는 의사와 

같은 의료 전문인이 맞추어야 합니다. 당뇨, 순환계 문제가 있거나 피부가 민감한 환자는 사용하기 전에 의사와 

상담해야 합니다. 환자에게 알레르기가 있는 경우, 섬유 라벨의 함유 물질을 확인하십시오.

알림 · 이 제품은 척추 압박 골절 환자에게 연장 지지 및 흉추 고정을 제공하도록 설계되어 있습니다. 또한 

후만곡이 심한 골다공증 환자의 척추 위치를 향상시켜 주는 데 사용할 수도 있습니다.

사용 금지 사례 · 불안정한 골절 환자는 이 모델을 사용하지 마십시오. 대신 EXTO® Stable 모델을 고려하십시오.

사용 전 단계 · 올바른 크기를 선택하려면, 허리 둘레 길이를 측정하십시오. 측정표를 사용하여 가장 적합한 

크기를 결정하십시오. 가장 중요한 것은 보조기 길이가 충분한지입니다. 보조기가 요추에서 최대 Th3-4까지 

도달할 때 효과적입니다.

조절 · 이 보조기는 유체 역학적, 통기성 및 안락한 재질로 만들어져 있습니다. 여러 다른 재료 부위가 

기능적으로 디자인되어 최고의 안락감과 성능을 제공합니다.

이 보조기는 4가지 기능적 부분 즉, 허리 벨트, 금속 부목에 대한 베이스를 고정시키는 비탄성 허리 스트랩, 

역학적 어깨 스트랩, 상부 후면의 텐션 조절로 이루어집니다.

뒷면의 금속 부목은 보조기 외부의 허리 스트랩의 삽입 바로 아래 하단 부분에 개구부로부터 제거될 수 

있습니다. 금속 부목의 각도는 손으로 조절하여 연장 각도를 증가 또는 감소시킬 수 있습니다. 사전 설정 각도는 

시작하기에 좋지만, 추가 연장이 필요하면, 금속 강화 부위의 각도를 높여주기만 하면 됩니다.

적용 · 환자의 쾌적함을 높이기 위해 보조기를 적용하기 전 속옷을 입어야 합니다. 포켓 안의 금속 부목과 함께 

보조기를 적용하기 시작합니다. 부목 상단은 Th 3-4 부위에 도달해야 합니다. 뒷면 상단의 어깨 조절 스트랩이 

열려 탄성이 최대가 되게 합니다.

복부 벨트를 열어 추가 허리 스트랩을 릴리스함으로써 벨트 측면 훨씬 뒤에 부착합니다. 또한 어깨 스트랩의 

장력을 최대한 릴리스합니다. 보조기를 백팩처럼 착용하고, 먼저 한 팔을 루프에 밀어 넣은 다음, 다른 쪽을 잡은 

후 다른 팔을 밀어 넣습니다.

복부 벨트를 허리 하단 부위에 고정시킵니다. 그 다음 비 탄력적인 허리 스트랩을 복부 벨트의 측면에 

부착합니다. 뒷면의 금속 부목의 하단을 안정화시키려면 이것을 고정시켜야 합니다.

보조기의 뒷면 안쪽에 마찰면이 있어서 미끄러짐을 방지합니다. 측면에 있는 별도의 잡아 당기는 스트랩이 연장 

지원을 조절합니다. 이것을 몸으로부터 직선으로 잡아 당겨 보조기의 전면에 있는 루프 표면에 부착시킵니다.

마지막으로 보조기 상단 후면에 있는 어깨 스트랩 장력을 조절합니다. 환자의 척추가 약간 S 형 곡선이라면 한쪽 

면에 더 많은 장력을 사용할 수 있습니다. 낮은 장력으로 시작한 다음 환자가 편안하게 느낄 때까지 높여갑니다.

제거 · 측면의 스트랩을 열고 이를 훨씬 뒤에 부착하여 어깨 스트랩의 압력을 느슨하게 합니다. 그 다음 허리 

부분을 엽니다. 한쪽 팔을 밀어넣은 다음 다른 손을 넣습니다. 후크 부분을 다시 부착하면 후크 부분의 수명이 

늘어납니다.

사용 시 주의 및 예비 조치 · 보조기를 1주일에 한 번 세탁할 것을 권장합니다. 흰색 라벨의 세탁 안내에 따라, 

액체 세제를 사용하고, 스트랩을 닫은 후, 항상 세탁물 주머니 안에 넣어 세탁합니다. 세탁하기 전에 금속 

스테이는 제거해야 합니다.

민감한 피부, 당뇨병 또는 혈액순환이 좋지 않은 환자는 상태를 관찰해야 합니다. 알레르기가 있는 환자는 제품 

라벨에 표시된 함유재질을 확인해야 합니다.

 더 자세한 정보가 필요하시면, 다음을 참조하십시오: www.mediroyal.se

說明 
EXTO® 胸間擴展矯正護具

常規資訊 ·請仔細閱讀本說明。應由醫療專業人員安裝產品，如職業治療師、理療
師、矯形技術人員或醫學博士。對於患有糖尿病、循環系統疾病或皮膚過敏的患者，
使用前請諮詢醫生。如果患者過敏，請查看布標上的材料含量。
適應症 ·產品設計用於為患有脊椎壓縮性骨折的患者提供擴展支撐和胸椎固定。還
可用於胸椎後凸愈加嚴重的骨質疏鬆患者，提供更好的脊椎定位。
禁忌症 ·患有不穩定骨折的患者不得使用本型號。應考慮使用 EXTO® Stable 型號。
佩戴前 ·如需選擇合適的尺寸，請測量腰圍。使用測量圖表確定最合適的尺寸。護
具長度足夠最為重要，護具應能夠從腰部區域向上接觸到Th3-4 脊椎骨才能發揮有效作
用。
調整 ·護具採用符合流體動力學、透氣舒適的材料製造。其功能設計具有多個不同
材料區域，為患者提供最佳舒適度和性能。
護具具有四個功能部分；腰帶，用於固定金屬夾板底座的非彈性腰部固定帶，動態肩
帶，以及上背部的張力調整帶。
可以從護具外部，腰部固定帶襯墊部分下方的下部開口取出背部的金屬夾板。可以手
動調整金屬夾板的角度，增加或減小伸展角度。預設角度是一個不錯的起點，如果需
要更大伸展，只需增加金屬加固件的角度。
穿戴 ·戴上護具前，患者應穿上內衣 T 恤以增加舒適度。從口袋內的金屬夾板開始戴
護具。夾板上部應接觸到Th3-4 脊椎骨區域。確保背後上部的肩部調整帶打開，提供全
部彈力。
打開腹部腰帶，鬆開腰部固定帶將其盡量靠後黏貼在腰帶側面。完全釋放肩帶拉力。
像背包一樣穿戴支具，先將一支手臂穿入肩帶，然後抓住另一個，穿入另一支手臂。
將腹部腰帶固定在腰的下部。然後將非彈力腰帶固定在腰帶側面。需要確實固定好腰
帶才能將金屬夾板下部穩定固定在背後。
護具背面內側具有摩擦表面用於防滑。側面獨立的拉動帶可調整延伸支撐。從主體直
向往外拉，然後固定在護具正面的毛面上。
最後一步是調整護具背面上部的肩帶拉力。如果患者脊椎略微呈 S 形，可以在一側加
大拉力。先從小拉力開始，增加到患者舒適的程度。
取下 ·打開側面固定帶，放鬆以減輕肩帶壓力。然後打開腰部部分。將兩支胳膊先
後滑出。重新合上黏扣帶，可延長黏扣帶的預期壽命。
保養說明與注意事項 ·我們建議每週清洗一次矯正器。遵循產品白色標籤上的洗滌
說明，使用液體清潔劑，閉合固定帶，始終使用洗衣袋。清洗前應取下金屬支柱。
應觀察患有皮膚過敏、糖尿病或循環系統疾病的患者。如果患者過敏，應查看產品布
標上的材料成分。更多資訊，請諮詢www.mediroyal.se

Bahasa indonesia – Petunjuk

EXTO® Inter – Thoracic Extension Orthosis 

Informasi Umum · Baca petunjuk dengan cermat. Produk harus disesuaikan oleh profesional di bidang medis seperti 
terapis okupasional, terapis fisik, teknisi ortopedik, atau dokter medis. Pasien dengan diabetes, masalah peredaran 
darah, atau kulit sensitif harus berkonsultasi dengan dokternya sebelum penggunaan. Jika pasien alergi, periksa 
kandungan bahan di label tekstil.
Indikasi · Produk telah dirancang untuk memberikan dukungan ekstensi dan menahan tulang belakang toraks tidak 
bergerak bagi pasien dengan fraktur kompresi tulang belakang. Ini juga dapat digunakan untuk pasien penderita 
osteoporosis dengan kurva kifosis untuk memberikan posisi tulang belakang yang lebih baik.
Kontraindikasi · Pasien dengan patah tulang yang tidak stabil tidak boleh menggunakan model ini. Mereka perlu untuk 
mempertimbangkan model EXTO® Stable.
Pra Penggunaan · Untuk memilih ukuran yang tepat, lakukan pengukuran mengelilingi lingkar pinggang. Gunakan 
bagan pengukuran untuk menentukan ukuran yang paling sesuai. Hal terpenting adalah panjang penjepit memadai, 
penjepit harus menjangkau dari area lumbal hingga Th3-4 agar efektif.
Penyesuaian · Penjepit dibuat dari hidro-dinamis, bahan yang longgar dan nyaman. Penjepit ini juga memiliki desain 
fungsi dengan beberapa area bahan berbeda untuk memberikan kenyamanan pemakaian dan kinerja terbaik bagi 
pasien.

Penjepit memiliki empat bagian fungsional; sabuk pinggang, tali pinggang non-elastis yang mengamankan bagian 
dasar untuk belat logam, tali bahu dinamis dan penyesuaian kerapatan pada bagian punggung atas.
Belat logam di punggung dapat dilepaskan dari bukaan di bagian bawah, tepat di bawah sisipan tali pinggang di bagian 
luar penjepit. Sudut belat logam dapat disesuaikan dengan tangan untuk menaikkan atau menurunkan sudut ekstensi. 
Sudut prasetel adalah cara yang baik untuk memulai, jika ekstensi lebih lanjut diperlukan, cukup naikkan sudut 
penguatan logam.
Penggunaan · Pasien harus menggunakan kaus dalam sebelum memasangkan penjepit untuk meningkatkan 
kenyamanan pasien. Mulai dengan memasangkan penjepit dengan belat logam di dalam kantung. Bagian atas belat 
harus menjangkau area Th 3-4. Pastikan tali penyesuaian bahu di bagian atas punggung terbuka untuk memberikan 
elastisitas penuh.

Buka sabuk perut dan lepaskan tali pinggang tambahan, pasangkanlah jauh ke punggung pada sisi sabuk. Juga 
longgarkan tali bahu sepenuhnya. Pasangkan penjepit seperti tas punggung, selipkan lengan pertama ke dalam 
putaran, kemudian tarik satunya dan selipkan ke lengan lainnya.
Amankan sabuk perut di bagian bawah pinggang. Lalu pasangkan tali pinggang non-elastis di sisi sabuk perut. Ini 
harus diamankan untuk menjadikan bagian bawah belat logam di bagian punggung stabil.
Ada permukaan bergesekan di bagian dalam belakang penjepit untuk mencegahnya tergelincir. Tali penarik terpisah 
di samping akan menyesuaikan dukungan ekstensi. Tarik lurus keluar dari tubuh dan pasangkan di permukaan loop 
depan penjepit.
Langkah terakhir adalah menyesuaikan kerapatan tali di bagian punggung sisi atas penjepit. Anda dapat menggunakan 
kerapatan lainnya di satu sisi jika pasien memiliki sedikit S-curve di tulang belakang. Mulai dengan agak longgar, lalu 
tingkatkan kerapatan sesuai tingkat kenyamanan pasien.
Pelepasan · Buka tali pengikat di sisi dan pasangkan jauh ke punggung untuk mengendurkan kompresi pada tali 
pengikat bahu. Kemudian buka bagian pinggang. Selipkan satu lengan keluar kemudian lengan lainnya. Pasangkan 
ulang bagian kait, yang meningkatkan masa pakai komponen penjepit yang diharapkan.
Petunjuk perawatan dan pencegahan · Kami menyarankan agar penjepit tersebut dicuci seminggu sekali. Ikuti 
petunjuk pencucian di label berwarna putih, gunakan deterjen cair, tutup tali pengikat, dan selalu gunakan tas 
penatu. Logam tetap harus dilepaskan sebelum mencuci.
Pasien dengan kulit sensitif, diabetes, atau sirkulasi darah yang buruk harus diamati. Pasien dengan alergi harus 
memeriksa isi bahan pada label produk. 
Untuk informasi selengkapnya, konsultasikan dengan www.mediroyal.se

Český – Pokyny
EXTO® Inter – Thoracic Extension Orthosis

Všeobecné informace · Přečtěte si pečlivě pokyny. Ortézu by měl nasazovat zdravotnický odborník, například 
ergoterapeut, fyzioterapeut, ortopedický technik nebo lékař. Pacienti s diabetem, oběhovými problémy nebo citlivou 
pokožkou by se před použitím produktu měli poradit se svým lékařem. Pokud je pacient alergický, zkontrolujte složení 
materiálu na textilním štítku.
Indikace · Ortéza byla navržena tak, aby poskytovala extenční oporu a imobilizovala hrudní páteř u pacientů 
s kompresivní zlomeninou páteře. Také ji mohou používat pacienti s osteoporózou se zvětšenou kyfózou, kterým 
zajišťuje lepší postavení páteře.
Kontraindikace · Pacienti s nestabilní zlomeninou by tento model neměli používat. Místo toho by měli zvážit model 
EXTO® Stable.

Před použitím · Abyste mohli vybrat správnou velikost, změřte obvod pasu. K určení nejvhodnější velikosti použijte 
tabulku velikostí. Nejdůležitější je dostatečná délka ortézy; aby byla efektivní, měla by dosahovat od bederní oblasti až 
k Th 3-4.
Nastavení · Ortéza je vyrobena z hydrodynamického, prodyšného a pohodlného materiálu. Má funkční design 
s oblastmi z několika různých materiálů zaručující pacientovi nejlepší komfort a užitek.
Ortéza má čtyři funkční části – bederní pás, nepružný bederní popruh, který slouží jako opěra pro kovovou dlahu, 
dynamické ramenní popruhy a popruhy pro úpravu napětí v horní části zad.
Kovovou dlahu lze vyjmout z otvoru v dolní části přímo pod otvorem pro vložení bederního popruhu na vnější straně 
ortézy. Úhel kovové dlahy lze upravovat ručně a zvětšit nebo zmenšit tak extenční úhel. Přednastavený úhel je dobrý 
pro začátek, pokud je ale zapotřební další extenze, jednoduše zvětšete úhel kovové výztuhy.
Nasazení · Pacient by si měl před nasazením ortézy obléknout triko pro zvýšení komfortu. Nejprve nasaďte ortézu 
s vloženou kovovou dlahou. Horní část dlahy by měla dosahovat až k oblasti Th 3-4. Ujistěte se, že ramenní upínací 
popruhy na horní části zadní strany jsou rozepnuté, aby byla zajištěna plná elasticita.
Rozepněte bederní pás a uvolněte přídavný bederní popruh, připojte ho vzadu na straně pásu. Také zcela uvolněte 
ramenní popruh. Nasaďte ortézu jako batoh, vsuňte jednu paži do popruhu, pak uchopte druhý a vsuňte druhou paži.
Zapněte břišní pás pod pasem. Pak nasaďte neelastický bederní pás na stranu břišního pásu. Je zapotřebí ho zapnout, 
aby byla stabilizována dolní část kovové dlahy v zadní části ortézy.
Uvnitř zadní části ortézy jsou třecí plochy, aby se zabránilo vyklouznutí dlahy. Samostatné vytahovací popruhy po 
stranách upravují extenční oporu. Táhněte je přímo od těla a nasaďte je na povrch smyčky na přední části ortézy. 
Posledním krokem je nastavení tahu ramenního popruhu v horní zadní části ortézy. Pokud má pacient mírnou skoliózu 
páteře, můžete zvětšit tah na jedné straně. Začněte s mírným tahem a zvětšujte ho podle míry komfortu pacienta.
Sejmutí · Rozepněte boční popruhy a upevněte je více dozadu, abyste zmírnili kompresi v ramenních popruzích. Pak 
rozepněte bederní část. Vytáhněte jednu paži, pak druhou. Znovu připněte zapínací části, zvýší to jejich životnost.
Jak o ortézu pečovat a bezpečnostní pokyny · Doporučujeme prát ortézu jednou týdně. Dodržujte pokyny k praní 
na bílém štítku, používejte tekutý prací prostředek, zapněte popruhy a vždy používejte prací vak. Kovovou dlahu byste 
měli před praním vyjmout.
Pacienti s citlivou pokožkou, diabetem nebo špatným oběhem by měli být sledováni. Pacienti s alergiemi by měli 
zkontrolovat štítek uvádějící materiálové složení produktu. 
Více informací najdete na www.mediroyal.se
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